s et
e e e e e e s e e - B R TS AT TR £ B o A T o T SRR

ADJOURNED MEETING
EVENING SESSION

Council Chamber, City Hall,
8,10 o'oclook,

Moroh 13th., 1925.

An adjourned meeting of the City Council wae held
this evening. At the above named hour there were pres-
ent, His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Munnis, |
Russell, Bissett, Sanford, Gastonguay, H. W. Cameron,
Kenny, Ralins, Whelan, Hubley, O'Toole, Drysdale, Power,
paw, W, O, Cameron and Smeltzer.

Alderman Kenny, Ohalrman of the Finance Commitiee,

asked that before the regular business wa.s proceeded

with, he be permitted to introduce & resclution, .

.....

Munnis, that the order of business be suspended to allow

Alderman Kenny to submit a resolution. Motion passed.

/

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT MOTOR LICENSE FEES
AND HIGHWAY TAX,

The following resolution 1s gubmitted: -

WHEREAS all the monles collected by the Provinolal Govern-
went for motor. licenses and highwey taxes are expended
outside the limite of cities and incorporated towns; and,

WHEREAS a very large proportion of such monles are col-
Tected from the rate-payers of olties and incorporated

towne; and,

WHEREAS o6ltles and incorporated towns have expended large
Sums of money in the construotion and maintenance of
streets and roads within their own limits on account

of and for the venefit of motor traffie; and,

HEREAS the streets and roads of ocities and incorporated
ﬂowns are used by automoblles owned outelde the oltles

and indorporated tovns )

R ) the opinion of the Council
T 1S HEREBY RESOLVED that in
if %he City of Hallfax, Justice requires that & substan—

tial proportion of the mondes 8o oollected by the Prov-
inoiég é%vernment should be pald by the Provinclal Gov-
ernment to tho clties and incorporated towns

- 506 -




March 13th., 1925.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER RESOLVED that this Council call wup-
on the Provinclal Government to take immsdiate steps at
the present session of the local leglslature to intro-
duce such leglslation as is neocessary to remedy the in-
justice of the exlsting law, and to provide that a
substantial proportion of the monles so cocllected for
motor licenses and highway taxes be appropriated for

the use of citles and incorporated towns within the Prov-
ince, and in the event of new legislation being enacted
providing a new form or method of taxation for Highway
requirements that such new legislation shall in like man-
ner make provision for payment of a substantial proport-
ion of such new taxation to clties and incorporated toms.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resol-
ution be sent to the Premier of the Province, the Minis-
ter of Highways and the representatives of this constit-
wenoy in the Provinclal Leglslature.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Daw,

and passed unanimously.

ESTIMATES 1925 -~ 1926,

The Oouncll now proceads with the consideration of

the Estimates.

GENERAL ASSESSMENT.

Schedule 0 - Estimate Salaries -
Item o..o000vs  $63,388.72
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that the item $1,500,00 - "tem-
morary help, Audit Department ", be struck
out of the schedule. Motion passed, '

Moved by Alderwan Kenny, seconded by Alder-

orman Munnis, that the item $760.00 for

Olerk in the Oollector's Department, be
“added to the schedule, Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Daw, geconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that the item "® Avdit Clerks

wpt $1500, each™ read 3 Temporary Audit
Clerks at $1500, each. Motion passed.

- 507 -




gy

March 13th., 1925.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Ald-
erman Munnis, that the schedule as amend-

ed be passed at $62,556.72. Motion passed. $682,556. 72 |

Sehedule P - Estimate Police Department. |
TEOM «evoeranonsenvscosssssssssvsssncane 100, 368.50 |
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Ald- |
erman Munnis, that this schedule pass.
Moved in amwendment by Alderman W, O.
Cameron, secondéd by Alderman Smeltzer,

that the item Police Salaries be amend-

ed by the addition of 3 additional spec- 1
1a]1 officers at $500,00 each - $1,500,00

in all, Amendment put and lost, 5 vot-

ing for the same and 13 against it as
follows: -
For the Amendment:- Against 1t:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Russell
Sanford Munnis.
Whelan Bisgsett
Smeltzer Gastonguay
W.0.Cameron. Kenny

H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Rains
0'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Daw.

The original motlon %o adopt the schedule
at $100,368.50 is put and passed.

Schedule Q - Estimate City Prison - |
Item .ooonO.oooooooooocooonc....o.... 13’447.651
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Ald-

erman Daw, that this schedule pass. Motion

passed.

Schedule R - Estimate Works Department - ‘
Item ooooo'ooooooooo.o!oococooo.o.o.‘ 232,130.00




Maroh 13th.,, 19235,

Moved by Alderm@n Kenny, seconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that this schedule pass.

Moved in emendment by Alderman Sanford, seoc-
onded by Alderman Bissett, that the Ltem
"Internal Health™ be increased to $63,000.
Amendment put end lost, 8 voting for the
same and © agaeinst it as follows:-

For the Amendment:—~ Against 1t:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Russell
Sanford Munnis
Gastonguay Bigsett
Rains Kenny
Whelan H.W.Cameron
Drysdale - Hubley

 Smeltzex 0%Toole
W.0.Cameron., Power
Daw.

Moved in amendment by Aldermen Power, sec-
onded by Alderman H. V. Cameron, that the
jtem "Streets" be reduced by $5,000. to
#62,506. Amendment put and lost, 3 vot-
ing fof the same and 15 against it as fol-

lows: -
For the Amendment :- Agalnst 1t:-

Alderman H.W.Cameraon Alderman Colwell
PowelX. Russell

Munnis
Sanford
Bicsgett
Gastonguay
Kenny
Hubley
Ralns

Whe lan
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
D&W .

The original motion to adopt the schedule
ot $232,130,00 is put and passeds

Alderman Kenny brought to the notioce of
Counoil that in passing schedule "C" -

- 509 -




March 13th., 19235,

Oity Home Estimate, en item of $102.00 was
wrongly oredited against Salaries.

By unanimous consent of Council it was de-
cided to amend Schedule "C" by the addition
of the sum of $102.00 credited in error.
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that Schedule "C", as amended,

be passed at $61,021.03. Motion passed.

Schedule S = Fire Departmenf -
Ttem ceesse $153,026422
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seoconded by Alder-

man Munnis, that this schedule pass.

Alderman Daw, a Member of the Committee of
Firewards, asked that a report from that
Committee with reference to the wages of

William Emmerson, Foreman of the Fire Alarm

Maintenance Department, be now reade

Read report Committee of Firewards re

william Emmerson's pay.

v Qommittee Room, City Hall, L
Hollfax, February 37th., 1925e |

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards,
neld this day, 1t was brought to the attentlon
of the Committee that the wages received by Mr.
Wm, Emmerson, an Employee of the Fire Alarm
Maintenance Department, was 1ess by six cents
per hour than ine other employees of the Depart-
nent who are working under nis direction.

It was resolved to report thie matter to the
0ity Council with a view toward inoreasing Mr.
Emmerson'!s pay glx cents per hour, thereby bring-
ing it up o the scale of wagee pald certified

Linemen. .
W, J. O'TOOLE,

Q -

Chalrman.




—'—-————

Maroh 12th., 1925,

City Home Estimate, an item of $102,00 was
wrongly oredited against Salaries.

By unanimous consent of Councll it was de-
clded to amend Schedule "C" by the addition
of the sum of $102.00 credited in erroxr.
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alder-

man Munnis, that Schedule "C™, as amended,

be passed at $61,021.03, Motion passed.

Schedule S = Fire Department.-

Ttem vevves $153, 026432
Moved by Alderman Kbnny, geconded by Alder-

man Munnls, that this schedule pass.

Aldermen Daw, a Member of the Committee of
Firewards, asked that a report from that
Committee with reference to the wages of

William Emmerson, Foreman of the Fire Alarm

Maintenance Department, be now roade.

Read report Committee of Firewards Te

william Emmerson's pay.

v’ Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, February 27th., 1925.

To His Worship
and Members of

Gent lemen,

At a meetl
held this day,

he Committee that the wages received by Mr,
‘gi.tEgmerson, an Employee of the Fire Alarm

Maintenance Dep
per hour than ©
ment who are Wo

Linemen.

- iio - |

golved to report this matter to the
1th a view toward increasing Mr.

the Mayor
the City Council.

ng of the Committee of Firewards,
1% was brought to the attentlon

artment, was less 1Y six cents
ne other employees of the Depart-
rking under his direction.

glx cents per hour, thereby bring-
16 of wages pald certified

Chalrman.




March 13th., 1925.

H&lifax, N.So )
February 8th., 1925,

G.H,Durling,Esq.,
City Electrician,
City Hall,

Sir,

" Ag you are about to make up your Estimates for
the year 1925-26, I wish to say a word with regard
to my salary and to see if there is any possibll-

ity of me having my pay ralsed to an amount higher
than the men who are working under my direction.

There are two reasons, I feel, why my pay is
not just as 1t ought to be and they are as fol-

. lows - lst., you hold me responsible to a certain
extent, for the proper working of the fire alarm
system and the work performed thereon and I feel

that whoever has the responsibility of this work,
should get wmore than the men he has charge of.

ond., I am not receiving a certified wireman's
pay, which 1is pald to certified wiremen, outside
of the City employee.

Trusting that you will do what you can to have
this matter adjusted,

Wm. Emmerson,
Foreman Fire Alarm Department.

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole, gseconded by Ald-
ermean H. W, Cameron, thet the item Fire Al-
arm Mointenance ealaries be amended by fix-
ing the salary of the First certifled Wire-
man at §$1,502.40 - an addition of $150.60,
making the %otéi sochedule for Fire Alarn
Maintenance $4,397 .42,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett, seo-
onded by Alderman power, that this matter

pe referred to the Finance Committee for re-

port. Amendment put end lost, 5 voting for

the same and 12 against 1t as follows:=

For the Anmndmpnt:- Againet 1t:-

1dermen Russell Alderman Colwell ;
. Bissett Munnis i
Gastonguay Sanford |

Kenny H.W.Cameron 3

Hubley Rains (Cont'd.) \

-511-

G



- Maroh 13th., 1925,

Alderman Whelan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
Daw.,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley,
seconded by Alderman Bissett, that the
salary of the First certified Wireman
be increased by the sum of $52.00. Am-

’ endment put and 1ést, 8 voting for the

same and © ageinst 1t as follows:-

I Ny A Tl Ty i e e AT o A T TN e ey ,

For the Amendment:- Ageinst it:=

Alderman Colwell Alderman Munnls j
Russell Rains H
sanford Whe lan ]
Bisgett. 0'Toole i
Gastonguay Power )
Kenny Drysdale {
HeW.Cameron Smeltzer i
Hubley. W.0.Cameron 4

Daw. :

Alderman 0%Toole's motion to inorease:

this item to $1,502.40 is put and pass-
ed, 10 voting for the same and 7 ag-

ainst\it as follows:—

For the Motion:i- Against 1t:-—

Alderman Colwell Alderman Russell |
H.W.Cameron Munni s ;
Rains Sanford |
Whelan BLesett ,
0'Toole Gastonguay |
Power Kenny |
Drysdale Hubley. |
Smeltzer 1
W.0.Camexron ‘

Daw.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Ald-

erman Munnis, that Schedule S - "Fire De-

"par’cment Estimates", as amended, by pass-—

od at $153,176440. Motion passed. $153, 176,83

- 512 -




March 13th., 1925,

Schedule T - Egtimate "Miscellaneousg" -

Item ou.cococooaoo-oov!o:oouaou $ 9,500'00
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by |
Alderman Munnis, that this schedule

pass. Motion passed.

Schedule U -~ Estimate Probable Inocome -

Item U 00600 00000 du e o obuUuO O HUNY 60’800.00
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by
' Alderman Munnis, that this schedule

pass. Motion passed.

The following Resolution is submltted:-

RESOLVED theat the General and Ordinary Assess-
ment amounting to $571,179,690 less probable in-

come $60,200.00, making a total of $510,979.69,

and the Extra Assessment amounting to $1,290,635.08
es set out in the yearly Estimates herewlth. sub-
mitted for 1925-26, making a total of $1,801,804,75
plus one per cent for short collections - $18,016.05,
making $1,819,620,80 less estimated Poll Tax . .
$8,000.00 and $5,000.00 for unexpended balances
making a total of $1,808,820,80, be confirmed and
do now pass and that the inhabltants and property
within the Clty be assessed and rated for the said
sun of $1,808,830,80, ~

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk 1s hereby dir-
eoted to transmit the sald Estimates together with
a ocopy of this Resolution to the City Assessor on
or before the 15th. March instant and to instruct
nim to fix the rate of Taxation for the year ending
April 30th. 1928 on the basls of the sald amount of
$1,808,620,80.

A o N T T S e T e = = _ ™

Moved by Aldermen Kenny, seconded by Alderman

Munnis, and passed unanimously, the followlng Alder-

men being present and voting for the same:-

Alderman: Colwell Rains |
Russell Whelan {
Munnls OtToole |
Sonford Power ‘
Gastonguay Drysdale 5
Kenny Smeltzer
H,W.Cameron W.0,Cameron !
Hubley Daw.
- Bl3 -




March 1%th., 1925.

The various Schedules as adopted,aﬁ this

meeting and finally passed, will be found
following this Minute.

/

CAPE BRETON MINERS' RELIEF,

His Worship the Mayor submits and reads telegram
from D. W. Morrison, Esq.,_Mayor'of Glace Bay, acknow-
l1edging receipt of the Mayor's wire re grant by the
City Counoil of Halifax of One Thousand ($1, 000,00) for
relief. |

-

Glace Bay,
March 13th., 1225,

John Murphy,
Mayor,
Halifax, N« S

Wire received have advised Rellef Committee of generous
donation by your Clty Council of one thousand dollarss

Thanks.
D, W. Morrison,

MAYOR.

Filed.

TAG DAY~ SALVATION ARMY,

Read application Salvation Army for permisslion to
nold a Tag Day on Saturday Moy 23rd. next in connection

with 1t's Self Deniel efforts.

Haiif&x,
March 1lth., 1935,

Bis Worship Mayor Murphy,
Ccity Hall, .
Clty.

Dear Sir,
Pleage allow me to draw your attention to the fact

- 5l4 -




March 13th., 1825,

that as usual the Salvation Army in the larger towns
and ocltles throughout the Canada East Territory is,
with the permlssion of the authorities, holding a
Tag Day on Saturday, May 23rd., in oconnection wilth

our Self Denial Effort.

I am therefore writing to ask for your kind

permission to set aside that date for us in Hallfax,
and will appreciate a reply at your oconvenience.

A,

D. Macdonald,
- Majore

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by Alderman

Rains, that this request be granted. Motion put and

passed, 11 voting for the same and 6 agalnst 1t as £ol-

lows: -

For the Motion:-

\ OB D e

Biggett, that this Counoil place itself on record as ag-

Alderman Sanford

Gastonguay
Kenny

Rains
Whelen
0'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W,0,Cameron
Daw «

Moved by Aldermen Hubley, seconded by Alderman

Agalnst it:-

Alderman Colwell
Russell
Munnis
Bigsett
HW.Cameron
Hubley.

ainst granting permissibn for the holding of Tag Dayse i

by any institution.

Motion put and lost, 4 voting for

the same and 13 against it as follows:—

For the Motion:-

Alderman Russell

Munnis
Bissett
H\lbley .

Against it:-

Alderman Colwell
Sanford
Gastonguay
Kenny
H.W,Cameron
Rains
Whelan
0'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
Ww. O, Cameron
Daw.

~515-




Maroh l3th.,, 1925.

/

_REFUND HOSEMAN GEORGE H, NORMAN.

Read report Finance Committes covering report of the
City Treasurer re refund of $133.86 to George H. Norman,
the amqunt he is entitled to receive from the Firemen's.

Superannuation Fund on his resignation,

Commi ttee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, March llth., 1925.

To His Worship the Mayof
and fty Council.

Gentlemen,

At o meeting of the Finance Commlttee, held this
day, the attached report of the Clty Treasurer recori-
mending a refund to Hoseman George H, Norman, who
has resigned from the Hallfax Fire Department, of the
sum he 1s entltled to receive from the Firemen's
Superannuation Fund, was read.

Your Committee recommend that Mr. Norman be re-
funded the sum of $133.88, being the amount he is

entitled to recelve from sald Fund.

J, B. Kenny,
Chairman.

Halifax, March 5th., 1925.

Hig Worship Mayor Murphy
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

" george H. Norman has resigned from the Fire Depart -
ment andgreqnasts that a refund be made on the monies

nto the Superannuation Fund by him. Under Seot-
ggid7%l gf theucgty Charter he is entitled to a refund
of one half of the total amount which he has contrib-

uted, without intereste.

nes contributed during his term of offlce
$267?$1 and is entitled to a refund of $133.86.

James J. Hopewelléity ST
L

Moved by Aldermen Kenny, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report of the Filnance Committee be adopted and

y;
| \/Zm”m,{”’/jrthe City Treasurer authorized to refund %o Mr. Norman
i,

/6Vm

sald sum of $133, 86, Motion passed..

-516-




March 13th., 1925.

GRANT TO WIDOW LATE OHARLES FULTON,

His Worship the Mayor asked that the matter of an

annulty to the widow of the late Police Officer Charles
Fulton, be now taken up.

Moved by Alderman Rains, seconded by Alderman W. O.
Cameron, that Leglslation be obtained at the present
sesslon of the Legislature to pay to the Widow of late
Police Officer Charles Fulton a pension of Thirty
($30,00) dollars per month during her life time or until

guch time as she remarries.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole, that Legislation be cbtalned at the

present session of the Legislature to make a grant of

One Thousand ($1,000.00) dollars in full settlement to

Mrs. Fulton and to confirm previous action of the Coun-

oll. Amendment put end passed, 9 voting for the same

and 7 agelnst it as follows:-

For the Amendment :- Against it:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Sanford
Russell : Gastonguay
Munnis Rains
Kenny Whe lan
H.W.Cameron 0'Toole
Hubley Smeltzer
Power W.0,Cameron.
Drysdale
Daw, ..

.';.'-’"”?M
\\ﬁv0574z Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Munnis, g

u04””that thig meeting do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned at 1150 o'clock P, M.

LIST OF HEADLINES,

Government Motor LLiocenge Fees
Provincial Go e Hi ety Tax “0a

-517-




‘March 13th., 19295.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Cont'd.)

Estimates 1925-26

Cape Breton Miners! Relief

Tag Day - Salvation Army
Refund Hoseman George H, Norman

Grant toc Widow late Charles Fulton

i

JOHN MURP

H. S [ ] RHIND,
CITY CLERK.

MAYOR,

- 518 -

507
514
514
516
517




CITY OF HALIFAX

ESTIMATES 1925-1928,

ESTIMATES OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE

CIVIC YEAR ENDING APRIL 3O0TH., 1926.

EXTRA ASSESSMENT .

o~ e arae®

gchedule A-Joint Estimates

Municipality Hallfax $51 507 86 §$5,607.92

B-Public Sehools

0-City Home
D-Tuberoulosis Hsptl.
E-Public Gardens &

- Common
F-Point Pleasant Park
G-Citizens! Free Lbry
H-City Health Board.

I Superannuations
J-0ity Grants &
Sundries
K-Short term Debentur-
es & Interest
L- Interest on Consol-
'{dated Fund 1880
M-ditto ditto 1906
N-Sinking Fund . -
Requirements

192536 INCREASE _ DEOREASE __ 1924-35
- $  45,899.94
557,533.53 3,966, 15 561, 499. 68
61.021.03 5,980,13 w 5, 040,90
37,115.75 1,270 00 25 845,75
9,900.00 100,00 10, 000, 00
4, 000, 00 . 4, 000, 00
3,760, 00 3. 760, 00
37,539,50 800. 00 857.50 37, 207.00
14,227.84 3,117.66 - 11,110.18
98,603,032 30,315.64 68, 387,38
71,192.66 1,938,503 69,354.13
53,794, 00 53, 794,00
248,924.56 945,04  247,869.60

148,55

63, 705,31

53,853, 86

-

$1,290,625.08 $48,939.88 § 5,837.24 § 1,347,532.42

13

GENERAL ASSESSMENT.

Schedule 0-Salaries $
P-Police Dept
Q-City Prison
R—Oity Works Dept
S-Fire Department
T-Miscellaneous

U-Less Estimated
Income $

Total
General Assessmen?t

Extra  Assessment 1,290,635 08 %48 192988

82,556.73 § 7,987.22 § $ 54,569.50

100, 388,50 5,413.00 105,781.50

13, 447,65 425.00 . . .. 13, 022,65

252, 130400 . 23,920.00 355, 050, 00
153,176 8% 1,440.30 154,817.02 |
9, 500.00 . ©,500,00

$ 571,179.80 § 8,412.23 $20,773.30 §  592,540.87
80, 300, 00 $ 1,800,00 §  58,400,00
510,979.69 § 8,412.23 %31,573.&0 g 584,140,687 |
5,827.24 § 1,247,523.42 |

$1,801,604.75 $57 343.10 $37 400.44 $ 1,781,663.00

Plus 1%

short oollection § 18 016 05 $ 199~43 $ 17,816.83
31, 819,620.80 $57,541. 53 $37 400, 44 $ 1,799,479,7%
Legs unex. blncs. 5, 000,00 . 5 000,00
Est, Poll Taxes :6_...9.0&.9.9 8, 000, 00
11, 000,00 17,000, 00
Total 1935-26 §1,808,620,80 $67,541.52 $37,400.44 ¢§ 1,788,479.72:

Total 1934-25 $1,788,479,72 §37,400.44

INCREASE +vvvneene &

20,141.08 $zo,141.08

~§10-




SCHEDULE “AW

JOINT ESTIMATES FOR CITY OF HALIFAX, TOWN OF
DARTMOUTH AND MUNICIPALITY OF HALIFAX FOR

YEAR 1925,
1985628 INCREASE DECREASE 1924-25
Commlssioners Court House $4,834.00 539,
ot House Interest Loan 1908 ., 750400 ¢ 20 $ 4 3%8:%8
w & Jall Loan 1919 1 540,00 1, 540, 00
" Reg of Deeds Vault ’
Interest Loan 1920 900,00 900,00
il Sinking Fund Loan 1908 435, 00 435, 00
'V Jail Sinking Fund . \ .
Loan 1819 2,866.00 2,668.00
n: Reg Deeds Vault Sink- .
ing Fund Loan | 1920 628, 00 528, 00
County Jadl ourrent expenses . 6,861, o0 1,519.00 5,142, 00
srand & Petit Jurles 1 Q00,00 ., .. 200, 00 1, 200 00
Sherliff's Accounts 1,800, 00 Ce 1 800. 00
¢lerk of Crown 500.00 500.00
Criminal Prosecutions 6,000, 00 500, 00 5,500, 00
Printing & Stationery 800.00 . > 800, 00
Criers, Supreme County Court @ 800.00 140,00 2‘660 00

035, 0

o7, 035.00

Muniotpal Sohool Fund

07,
'WEE?ﬂEEETTﬁSEF’lee §6“$’“76“”66“$125 750.:6
Add Deficits previous years

County Jail $1,374.89
cneriffs Aoccounts 28.50
orand & Petlt .
Jurles 326.15
Clerk of Crown 307 .85
Criminal . :
Prosecutions 1,715.96
Printing &
Stationery llZoOO 3 865,15 $3,311.15 354.00
,914415 510. 86 104.10
1100 1 911.00

Surplus previous year

5130,914.15 ﬁ?:421o55 $ V 0. 00 5125,193 10

City of Hallfax proportion
of General Expenses

4z¢/szo of $38,879+15 & 37,494,353 $5,454,39 § $ 32,039,84

Glt f Halifax proportion of
y of Halifex prop 30, 00 380, 00

County Treasurer's galar 400, 00
’ +8 Y § 27, 894:25 %5 474.39 $ $’22 410,84

Clty of Hallfax proportion
of Municial School Fund .

8,747.83

425/530 of $970.35 78,747.6% |

gE ss estimated amo:nt ofb1 . ‘o .
ounty School grant payé

to C 1925 ~ 58,500.00 56,500,00
0 Oity of Hallfox 132 § 50,141.86 $5,474:39 3 44,667"7

ADD shortage re Clty of .

Hali fax Sch.Gnt previous yI» 1,366.00 133,53 '1,232.47

Total amount payable by CLty
of Hallfax 15%5z36 “g—s ,507.86 $5,607.92

$ 45,899,94
Previous yr - 1924-25 45,899.94 | ]

INCREASE +vvvevsvenneeess 8 5,607 93

-520-

< s

F
f
f
t
a




Salaries -

Jallor

Matron !
Turnkey .
Physiclan

Bread

Meat

Grooeries

Coal

Potatoes & Turnips
Water Rates .
Electric Light
Telephone
Plunbing

Drugs |
Removing Ashes
Beds & Bedding
Insurance

Sundry bills

New Range

Covering for stalrs
Vacation Assistant
Assistant Turnkey
Repalring Chimey
Fumigating plant
Linoleum for floor
Hardwood flooXs

Total -
Yearx 1925;26

Previous year

SCHEDULE "A™ (Cont'd.)

$1,100.00 $§ ©55.00 ¢ $1, 045,00
360,00 18,00 3423, 00
800.00 30.00 570,00
300,00 15,00 285.00
400,00 50.00 450,00
250.00 80.00 330100
800.00 125400 . 475,00
550,00 100, 00 450, 00
75,00 Ce .75, 00
115,00 a5, 00 140.00

75,00 5.00 70,00
©0, 00 . 10.00 100,00
85, 00 15.00 L 50,00
80,00 T 80,00
- 30,00 30, 00
100400 100, 00
104, 00 104, 0O .
200400 e 50,00 250, 00
3650.,00 360,00 o |
40,00 40,00
75,00 75.00
182, 00 162,00
300,00 300,00
800400 800,00 e o
70, 00 70.00
170.00

170+ 00

$5,142,00 § 515400

$1,519+00 $1,619~0?

LI, #)

s

$ 515,00 § 5,143, 00




Teachers' Salariee.
Technlcal Classes:
Supervised,Playgrounds
Books and Statlonery
achool Apparatus
Auxiliary Classes &
Equipwent
Dental Inspection
Medical Inspection
Janltors |
Maintenance
Ronts
Tasurance
Fuel
Telephones, Motor Power, eto.
city of Hallifax Water
General Expenses
Advertising & Printing
Interest on Debentures
Supervisor's Salary
Secretary's Salary
Agst., Seoretary's Salary
atenographer's Salary (2)
Messenger Service
Meohanical Superintendents
Salary
Ingpector Heating & P lumbing
and Janitorl's salary
Truant Officert's Salary
0ffice Lxponses
Contingent Account

Gross Expendliture

Lees Lstimated Revenue

Provinoial Grant in favour

Teachers
Bank Interest
School Fees

Total Revenue

Net Expenditure

To which the City ADDS -

SCHEDULE "B™

PUBLIC __ SCHOOLS.

1925-36  INOREASE DEQREACE 1024-25,
$308,725,00 $3,290.00 § $304, 435, 00
'3, 000, 00 | 3, 000, 00
2, 000, 00 3 000,00
3, 000, 00 3, 000,00
3. 500,00 2, 50000
7, 354,00 153. 00 7,201, 00
1,570, 00 143, 00 1131%.00
6,413, 00 125.00 8, 537.00
35, 778,00 700,00  26,478.00
16.497.00 2,999.10 13, 497,90
8 048,80 \ 8, 048.80
1,859, 00 5,756.82  7,595.93
35, 787,50 2,013.20  37,800.70
3, 200, 00 300, CO 3500, 00
1,500. 00 ” 500,00  3,000,00
150,00 50, 00 800, 00
6,410,00 o 8,410, 00
3.835.00 25, 00 3, 600, 00
1, 800. 00 1,800.00
1, 485.00 1, 485,00
1,734000 13734000
399, 00 339, 00
2,"700,00 3, 700, 00
1,6200 OO 1’ 620. OO
b 000 550100
1,000, 00 1, 000. 00

$443,054.30 $5,867.10

$9,588,12 $448, 775,32

¥

37,500,00 §

55400

15000.00 1,000, 00

800,00

800.00

$ 37,445,00

4 39,300, 00 $1,855.00

$ 37, 445,00

§ 403,754,530 $4,012.10 § 9,588.12 $409,330.33

- 522 -




SCHEDULE "B™ (Cont'd.)

19235-26, INCREASE. DECREASE, 1984-25.

Intorest on School Borrowings $108,957.69 $ $ 250,00 $107,207.69
Sinking Fund Reguirements 35,860,86 1,791+38 e 34,089.58
Interest on Bank Advances 7,500,00 7,500,00
Teachers Pension Systen . '

Leglslation 1933 2, 245.88 1,568.88 675,00
Share cost of Pavements 1,216.80 1,500.28 2. 717,09

8557,535.53 §7,372.26 $11,358.41 $561,499.68
| ?7.372.26 557,533.53
DECREASE § 3,966,15 § 3,966.15

-525~




SCHEDULE ngw

ESTIMATES CITY HOME

MAINTENANCE 192528 INCREASE DECREASE 192425
Intersst $4,000,00 § $ $4, 000, 00
Grocerles 8,800, 00 500,00 8, 300, 00
Flour 4,050,00 1,150.00 2, 900, 00
But tor 2, 150, 00 L 150, 00 2, 300, 00
Mi 1k 3,100, 00 100.00 C o 3, 000.00
Moats 4,000.00 Coo 100.00 4,100, 00
Mess Pork . 800,00 100.00 . 900,00
Fregh Fish ~ ©00.00 . 900,00
potatoes & Vegetables 1,000, 00 300,00 1,300, 00
Youst ~.60.,00 L 80,00
Dry Goods | 2,800, 00 2,800, 00
Hay, Oats, Straw, Bran 600.00 600, 00
Lisather | 80.00 80400
Medloine & Dispensing 800,00 800, 00
Ooal - Hard & Soft 4,000,00 4,000.00
Removal of Patlents . 190,00 50,00 . 200,00
Iight & Power 500,00 . 500, 00
Crockeryware .80, 00 80, 00
Hordware, Painte & Olls 150,00 50, 00 200, 00
Telephone 225,00 25, 00 .o 200, 00
Advertising 75 .00 75.00
Lu_mber 90 » Q0 90. OO
. Books & Statlonery 175.00 125, Q0 50, 00
Shoes & Sllppers 200, 00 } , 2300, 00"
Lime , 30. 00 10,00 40, 00
Coffin Fixtures - 30,00 Lo 30, 00
Hats and Caps 50, Q0 50, 00
Ments Clothing 600, 00 600, 00
Horseshoeing 100,00 100, Q0
Harness & Repalrs 1 50.00 50, 00
Repalrs to waggons 50, 00 50, 00
Sundry Furnlshings 150, 00 150, Q0
Repalirs to Bulldings 400,00 400, 00
Lunacy certificates 15,00 15400
Veterinary Services 20, 00 20,00 40. 00
Ice | N 200400 . 200,00
vater Rates . 500400 6500.00
Tnsurance on Bollers . - 128,00 128, 00
Insurance on Buillding 1,377.03 1,277,003 . .

Postage 60, 00 60, 00
Sundries 250, 00 2500 00

Wood Yard Expenses Z, 800, 00 ¥ 2,800, 00

Maintenance N. S . L

Hogpltal-insane

19, 700.00 3,700.00 16,000, 00

47,187.03 § 908,90 §58,788.90

465, 077,03

-524-




SOHEDULE "C" (Cont'd.)

SALARIES 1925-26 INCREASE DECREASE 1924-25
Superintendent $ 1,800,00 1,6
Asgt. Superintendent O ¢ ¢ # 1’809'?9
& Secretary 1,350,00 1,350.00
Matron 712400 712.00
Engineer ‘ 1,330.00 1,330, 00
ceneral Assistant 1,140,00 1,140.00
Coock & Baker 1,140,00 1,140, 00
Fireman 1,140.00 1,140. 00
Head Nurse 1,140,00 1,140.00
Night Nurse, Male . 827.00 ""837.00
Nurse 4 M 1,045, 00 1,045, 00
Oook and Attendant 399, 00 299, 00
At tendant 2 M 513, 00 513, 00
2 M 171, Q0 171,09
& M 513. 00 513, 00
Night Watchman 228,00 228,00
Laundryman 570.00 570,00
Nuroe 6 F 51300 513.00
Nurse 4 F 427 v 00 427 » 00
Nurse 2 F 456,00 456,00
Nurse 2 F 427,00 427.00
Nurse 2 F 427,00 437,00
Nurse 4 F | 42)7000 43’;7 .00
Night Nurse, Female 437,00 427, 00
Rellef Nurse 437, 00 427.00
Rellef Nurse 427,00 437 .00
Chaplains (3) 1,285,00 1,%35,00
Shoemakers, Teamsters,
Attendants in wards
and on tables, wood-
Shed, eto 439.00 439.00
$19,454.00 $19,454.00
Less chgs 1o Woodyard ] 102, 00
$19, 454, 00 $19) 358¢00 .
Mg intenance transient
poor, olty home and
W, S. Hospital $17,800.00 §  400.00 $17,400,00
Balis,of wood 5’288‘88 bve 5:288-88
Sundry sales . BLV W ALY
utd $23,510.00 _§  400.0C $2%, 110, 00
RECAPITULATION
Maintenance 85,077.,03 $ 7,187.03 $ 908.90 58,798,290
Salarles 19, 454« 00 | . . 19,&52. 0]0)
 $p4,551.08 § 7,187.03 § ©08.90 $78,150.90
Less Revenue $233,510,00 400,00 - $23, 110,00
461,021,083 § 6,787.03 $§ 908.90 $E6 , 040,90
$55, 040.90
INCREASE ¢ 5,98Q,13




SCHEDULE “DW

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL.,

MAINTENANCE 1935-36 INCREASE __ DECREASE,  1924-25
croceries $23,700.00 200,
T oo | 2% F ¥ L 500:00
Butter ; 1,300.00 | 17200, 00
Lgas | 800.00 200,00 ’800. 00
M1k and Cream %, 300. 00 500, 00 1,700. 00
Bread 800,00 200, 00 400 00
Potatoes and Vegetables 700,00 700. 00
Toe i 150, 00 - 150, 00
Lawndry 850, 00 50, 00 800, 00
Frult 350, 00 . 250, 00
Fresh Fish 250, 00 250, 00
Dry Goods 900,00 100, 00 1,000, 00
Drugs & Medicines 1,100.00 100,00 120000
Light and Power 850,00 o > 850 00
1‘elephone 150,00 150, 00
Paoper Napkine eto 225,00 ggs‘oo
Books and Statlonery 100400 50400 50, 00
Crockeryware | 100,00 o 100, 00
Advertising 1 25.00 25,00
‘ater Rates 175. 00 75. Q0 100, 00
Coal 3,600.00 3.800, 00
Sundry Furnishings & . ’
Repalrs 500, 00 300, 00 800, 00
Insurance 108450 875, 00 981,50
X=Ray Work 500, 00 500, 00
S0 an’gp 2 .100 00 J.Ot 00 .
Elevator Inspection 60, 00 80.00
Barbering 200, 00 200. Q0
Surgloal supplies 100.00 100. 00
$19,701,50 § 1,845,00 § 1,375,00 $18,431.50
SALARIES.
Superintendent 380, 00 $ 380,00
Asst Supt & Secretary 360,00 360,00
Mediocal Officer 450,00 450.00
Matron | 1,140.00 1,140.00
3 Graduwate Nurses (§$741.) 2,228, 00 3, 223, 00
1 Un.Grad.Nurse . 827,00 >827, 00
4 Un.Grad.Nurses ($570.) 2,380.00 2, 380400
1 Grad. N. Nurse 855, 00 855, 00
1 Un.Grad. N. Nurse 570400 570,00
Nurge for holidays—? months 432235 432,25
Asst, Eng. Night 1,140, 00 1,140,00
Male Orderly 513, 00 513‘00
Cook 570,00 570,00
Asat . Cook 456,00 456, 00
Lawdress 456,00 458,00
Asst. Laundress 34200 342,00
2 Tray Girls 456 400 456,00
5 Domestics 6884.00 684, 00
$ 13,914430 $13,914.25
RECAPITULAT ION
Mointenance & 19,701450 § 1,645.00 § 1,875.00 $19,431,50
Salaries % 13,914:25 13,914, 25
33,615,756 & 1 5i5:00 § 1,575.00  §33,545.75
Less Revenue $ 6,500,00 __§ l,OOO 0 _$ 7,500,00
$ 27,115.75 $ 25,845, 75




SCHEDULE “Ew
PUBLIC GARDENS,

1925-36 INCREASE DECREASE 1924285
Horse | $ 125.00 § 135.00 § $ _
Trees, Plants & Bulbs 200, 00 - . "5, 00 ans, 00
Horse & Fowl Food 150, 00 1000 160, 00
General Equipment 150, 00 150, 00 300, 00
Shoeing 30, 00 10, 00 40, 00
Painting & Glazinﬁ - B ‘ o
Green Houses 175,00 50400 225 00

Repairs Waggon & Harness 50,00 25,00 75 .00
Light 50.00 26,00 75,00
Telephone 40,00 5.00 o 35, 00
Fuel | 500,00 oo 500, 00
Repairs Pavilion . 125,00 125.00 :
v~ Potting House 125.00 126.00
" Lavatory and Super- . . S

intendents house 100,00 100.00
Draining & Cleaning Pond N L
and repairs to wall 300.00 300,00
Repadrs to Lodge & Fence NN 400,00 400,00
Labor Gardens & Common 7,000.00 .. 7,000, 00
Superintendent!s Salary 1,530400 1,530, 00

$10,650,00 § 780,00

LESS
Fstimated Revenue

$ 750,00 § 185,00

$ 745,00 $10,6815,00

g

815, 00

$ 9,900,00 §$ 845,00

DECREASE

$ 745,00 $10,000,00

$ 845,00 $ 9,900,00

4 100,00 § 100,00




Labor and Explense
liceman *
I;g,lary Superintendent

i
H
\
H

SOHEDULE

np

POINT PLEASANT PARK.,

192526 INCREASE DECREASE  1924-235
$2,230, 00 $ zn.oo $2, 351, 00
> 430. 00 31. 00 399, 00
1,350, 00 . 1, 350,00
$4,000,00 § 21,00 $ 21,00 $4,000.00

e

~-528-




Librarian
Agst. Librarian
ond. Asst.,
Librarian
Maintenanoce -

SCHEDULE "G™"

CITIZENS! FREE LIBRARY.

1926-26

$1, 045, 00
902,50
713450

1,100, 00

o e———

INCREASE

DECREASE

1924-25

$1, 045, 00
902.50
712.50

1,100, 00

43, 760,00

$3, 760,00

-529-

— s e SN T T
e T ter . om m. ew




o AT

SCHEDULE "H"

CITY HEALTH BOARD. t

i
!
i
MAINTENANCE 1925-26 INCREASE DECREASE 1934-25 !
Exemination of Milk & Water $600.00 § $ $ 600,00 g
Printing & Stationery 200,00 200,00 e
Advertising 135. 00 135. 00 i
Telephone Service | 100, 00 75.00 175,00 i
Anti-Toxen Disinfectants 300, 00 50, 00 250, Q0 {
Board Plumbing Exam. fees 75,00 , 75,00 0
Transportation Inspectors 75,00 50,00 125.00 b
Sundries, Stamps eto 75.00 75.00 , i
Transportation and Expenses : . i
Food & Dairy Inspector 500. 00 500, 00

$1,950.00 § 75,00 §175.00 $2,050.00

SALARIES
Mi1x & Food Inspector $3,150.00 $3,150.00
P lumbing Inspector 2, 160400 2, 180400
Aggt. do + pay 810.00 810, 00
Seoretary 3, 160, 00 - 2,180,00
Stenographer 800,00 $800,00
4 Inspectors @ $1,530, 9,180, Q0 o 9,180, 00
Appropriation 2 Members 200, 00 200,00
$18,480.00 $17,660.00
MAINTENANCE $1,950,00 § .  $100.00 $ 2,050,00
'SALARIES $18,460.00 800,00 $17,660,00
$30,410.00 $800.00 $100.00 $19,710,00
$19,710.00 $100.00 N L
Increase . 3’5 700,00 $700. Q0

- Bb&0 -




SCHEDULE "H" (Cont'd.)

ISOLATION HOSPITAL.
MAINTENANCE 192536 INOREASE DECREASE  1924-25
Groceries $ 500,00 $ 3oo.oo $ 800,00
Meat & Fish 450,00 ¢ 50,00 400, 00
Butter & Eggs 260.00 o 260,00
Laundry 400.00 100.00 300,00
-onveyance Patients 300.00 126.00 175,00
Coal | 850400 o 50.00 700,00
Light 1560.00 oo 150. 00
Drugs 200,00 50,00 150400
Bread 60,00 10,00 50.00
Milk & Cream 330400 145, 00 175, 00
Stationery & Charts 20.00 210400 10.00
Telephone 75.00 75.00 -
Ice 50.00 50,00
Repalrs Kitohen utensile .\
Towels, Gauge, Plumbing
& Painting, etc 350,00 50.00 300400

| TS T00 G 865 +¢ 550,00 3480 0¢

Less Probable income $1000.00 § 800,00 $ $ 200,00
$3775.00 § § 485.00 §$8860. 00
SALARIES
Matron $1200.00 $§ 82,50 $1282.50
Nurse | 874.50 0\ 874.50
Supernumerary Nurse - . e
part time 475.00 475,00
lat. Maid | 437,50 437.50
Supe rnumeraly Maid - . . .
part time 95.00 95.00
Cook 427050 427-50
General Man 855,00 855,00
~—$4154,50 8§ 83.60 4257, 00
MAINTENANCE 3775,00 ﬁ 485,00 3260,00
SALARIES 4154.50 .83.50 4237.00
%6929, 50 § 567.50 $7497.00
RECAPITULATION:
04ty Health Board - -
4 Ma?ntenanoe $1950,00 $ 100,00 $20560.00
Sglaries 18460.00 $800,00 . 17880.,00
Tsolation Hospltal - N
s°1auafnten§§oe s2m76, 00 485.00 $3260,00
Salaries 4154 50 .82.50 4237 .00
£t Sec. 21 Chap " |
83fr§§%s,1ele 1oooo.oo 10000, 00
| S0 $800.00 § 667.50 $37,207.00
687!, 50 . o
{NOREASE B182 650

- =B3l-




SCHEDULE "I"

SUPERANNUATIONS
|  1925-26  INOREASE DEOREASE  1934-25
POLICE DEPARTMENT : ’
Nicholas Power $331. 36 .
Joseph McNally 167,13 ¢ ¢ $%g%,%g
John A. Rudland 45,77 45,77
John W. Baker 37.14 37.14
George J. Kuhn 42,85 43,85
Robt. J. Pace 85.70 85.70
Stephen J. Nickerson 37.14 37 14
Horace Kennedy-two yrs 21.83 21.82 .
W. Spruin i -two yrs 34,72 34.73
CITY OFFICIALS: " o
George H. Fielding 3000400 3000, 00
Edward Martin 500.00 500.00
Edward Meagher 357.00 357.00
John Hanrahan 247 .52 2347 « 53
Parker R, Colpitt 600,00 800,00
James Jarrett (deceased).. . 828.96 828.96
F.W.W.Doane-two yrs  3400.00 2400, 00
James A. Laldlaw-do 980,00 9680.00
John Egan-do 730,08 730.08
CITY HOME: o o
Daniel J. MaoIntosh  334.00 334,00
Wm.Connell 280400 280400
John H. Grant 510400 510,00
OITY HEALTH BOARD: ‘ |
Alesx, J. Penny 500.00 500,00
FIRE DEPARTMENT: | : |
George MoGuire 450, 00 450,00 |
Jos, Johnston 382,74 382.74
John Hennessey 391.87 391.87 il
OITY PRISON: )
Wm, Higlett 360,00 360, 00 y
OITIZENS'! FREE LIBRARY: :
Migs Josephine Warren 250, 00 250.00.. f
D h. Sniers 185. 00 165.00 :
PUBLIC GARDEUS: :
Richard Power 7364 00 738.00 :
Thomas Leahy . 300. 00 300,00 i
John Thompseon (deoeased) 400.00 400,00 it
§14227.64 $4148.63  § 1088.96 $11110.18 :
| © 71088,98 | 14327 .84 i
INCREASE $3,117.66 $ BL17.68 ;

--ow -

-5 32—

- s oo, ;s o r e
T e P S T e




SCHEDULE ®J

OITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES.

e R

i"
[
6.'1
v

i 1926-26  Inorease.Decrease, 1934-25
Vioctorlia General Hospital 35 ' | )
Revigers of Jury Lisgs $22’288'88 . ¢ %22, 000.00
Hallfax Dispensary & Morgue 1 500:00 gO0.00 ;
Truants, Negleoted & Delinquent ’. 1,500.00 ;
ohildgenﬁlAdgit female Prison- ‘ N
ers, feeble minded chlldren : . '
Infants Home - Brunswlok St 13’3%8.8% 1?*830‘00
Infants Home ~ Tower R4 ”1,000.00 1’0 o+ 90
Protestant Home for Females ™’ 400,00 ’480'80-
R.C, Home for Females 400,00 oo' o
Camp Hill Cemetery. 1,800,00 1 goo'oo
Victoria Sohool for Art Deslgn 1:000.00 1’008'88
Dalhousie University . N 500,00 ’500.00
Assesement Appeal Court & Clerk 325 4 00 325, 0
Regletrar of Births & Deaths 500, 00 500'08
Medical Examiner 450,00 100,00 350,00
Childrent's Hospital 3,600,00 o 2 500'00
Vioctoria Order of Nurses 2,500,00 | 2’500.00
Society Prevention of Cruelty 500,00 ”500'00 :
Sir Sanford Fleming Park 1,800.00 1,800.00 i
sir Sanford Fleming Improvement 1,000,00 1’000'00 a
Town Planning Board . 50,00 100.00 ’150'00 i
Printing Annual Report 800.00 800.00 !
Mzintenance Juvenile Court 1,000.00 - 1 Ooo'oo i
Housing Scheme 3, 860, 00 2 860.00 |
Reglstrar Property Transfexs 300400 "300:00 a
Oollector preparing liste 300400 200,00 i
Registrar of Voters 260,00 250,00 |
Travellers' Aid, Y.W.0.A. 200,00 200,00 . |
Colored Children's Home 500,00 500.00 |
Halifax Welfare Bureau 200.00 200.00
Expenditure under Legislation : .
o 1924 ) 12,127.08 12137.08 \

Expenditure under Leglslation . . :
1924 in respeot of installat-
ion.of accounting system and
additional help | 11,693.00 11693.00
Expenditure under Legislation
1924 (0.C.978) | 9,997,986 ©997.96
Expenditure under Loglislation
1923 10003, 38 10, 002. 38 i
Provision for discount on Taxes 5,600,00 5500.00-

$98,603,03, 40318.03. 68, 387 .38

468,787,368

INOREASE O0.0‘II.O‘.O.'.OQOOI

$30,315,64

-535-

10102, 38

- N vt e P e e e




LSTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1925-26 ~ THE HOUSING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF HALIFAX,

1924~25 1925-26 |

Salary of Seoretary $1,800,00 $1,800.00 'f
5galary of Stenographer 760, 00 760,00 ;
stationery - ' g
Reoeipts $368.00 ¥
Letter heads 14.00 50.00 50400 g
Genersl Lxpense — h 8 :
Stamps - Post i

& Exolse 110.00 . 3
Incidentals 40.00 t
Contingencies _100.00 250,00 350.00 i

- $2, 860,00 $2, 860,00 :

E.K.,Fielding,
seoretary to Commission.

MEMO ,
EXPENDITURE UNDER AUTHORITY
OF ACTS 1924, Chap. 60

and 61,

Victoria General Hospital -

Aocount 1922-33, Acts 1924, Chap 61 $ 7,932.00
W.J.,Franclis | . .

Aocount re N.S.Tramways & Power Co Ltd 1,084.78
Travellers' Ald, Y. W. C. A, - 1924-25 Grant 200,00
Holifex Welfare Bureau 1924~25 Grant 200.00
Colored Childrens'! Home 1924-25 Grant 500,00
W. Roche Coal supplied Gardens Lodge , .

. ~ ooowpied by R. Power | .105,00 j

Boak vs City, Judgment and osts 1,049.37 i
Busch ve City do 1,089.0 '

$13,127.08




SCHEDULE WK™

SHORT TERM DEBENTURES REDEEMABLE AND
INTEREST ON SHORT TERM DEBENTURES,

1925-26
Debentures |
Redeemable Interest 1924-25

Purchase Oross Property Loan
$4,500. - 1 year @ 5b $ $ 235.00 §

5th. instalment ($103,168.80)

Loan for Fire Alarm Equipment

Fire Hose Street Sprinkler

Conversion Horse to motor

drawn chemical engine Fire Al-

arm system in Engine houses

City Hall Plumbing Wiring &

Heating Salvation Army Mater-

nity hospltal contribution to |
construction «.cceivverivann 20,835.768

1 year interest on same at 6% 1,338.03

4th. instalment ($8l,507.00)

Loan for motorizing chemloal

engine purochase two Motor

Sprinklers City Hall Heating

and Furniture Gardens Green-

houses Fire Alarm Boxes heat-

ing Isolatlon Hospital <furn-

Lghing Tuberculosis Hospital 16,301440

Interest on instalments @ 6% 1,528.28

2rd. instelment ($3,034.40)
Loan for Dredging DeWolfals !
D0°k ’_qu,'qo...ooooo,oooo 406088 fl

50.85

Interest on instalments @ 5%

2nd, instalment ($10, 000.)

Loan for Market improvement 1,000.00

Interest on instalments @ 5% 900400
let. instalment (§$34,934.14) | :
Loan for costs sult Douglas V8 :

City, unemployment relief,
'parg’costs independent audit 8,733.53

Interest on instalments G 5% 1,618,00

1st. 1nst%1meg:t($?8,736§832ng :
L for Can. uminous Pa |
uoas 1o S 13,747,088 ‘

sult
Interest on instalments ® 5% __ 4,811457

$ 60,822.95 $10,369.71

Debentures redeemable

10, 389,71 __
Interest | 71,;192.68 $ 689,254.13

$ 71,192,686
$ 1,938.53

INCREASE

-53b-



SCHEDULE wLw

INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880.

!

, 1025-38 ..0erev.oes 1924-25 ;
Interest on Sﬁook & Debentures:-
$863, 000,00 = 1 yr. @ 5 433,150, 00
503,300.00 - 1 yr. @ 43% 33,644400
492,900,00 - 1 yr. 8 4% 19,716,00
$1,859,100,00 A $75,510400 $75,510.00

A §

P St r S e e e S

sz e
40 T2 F oy e

X - !

et ew e et ve.t e 2
R e R St A il -l R

R
e
B
4
i

Deduct chargeable to

Water Department -
$138,000.,00 - 1 yr, @ &b $ 8,900.00 ]
257,440,00 - 1 yr. @ 4% 11,584.80 ;
55,780,00 - 1 y*. @ 4% __3,281.30 i

$451,220.00 - & 20,716.00

=
* e

o T e A

Sinking Fund 1901 -
$ 25,000.00 - 1 yr. @ 4% 1, 000, 00
| o $ 31,716.00 21, 716 .00

4 53,794400 $53, 794400

-536-




B e s

SCHEDULE nMw

INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905.

1925-36 192425
Interest on Stoock Debentures - |
$3,916,700.00 - 1 year @ 6% y 4
"’ 57%,000,00 53% $1§§§23%:8% ¢ :
2,599, 266 00 &% 128,963, 30 ‘
770,100, 00 34, 654,50 «

Estimated Exohange‘on coupons péyable abroad 1 006.00
| $443,825.80

P L B P I R P
Z TS e R D e X

Deduct Surplus provisibn 1924-25~- " o 5
Interest on $100,000, Bank Loan | 537.12 i
~$445,008.68 444,170.80

Less ’

L \
Interest chargeable to | i
=T i
Si1liker Sinking Fund - i
$135,476,00-1 yT. @ 4% $5,419.04 !
. ” . A f
ditto ‘ A
Sinking Fund 1902 Tram Poles- i
ditto - | o it
Weter Department - ﬁ
504,477.59-1 yr © 6% 35,668.65 |
861, 390,06 . 5% 33, 084.50 |
dnEe W o s
22 4 ) l (o] ) o & i1
$1,601,040.13 . , %
Estiméte&fﬁrOportion of Exchange | 3
on coupons 200.00 %
Total $83,333+39 | g
;E
ditto g
Public Schools - y
471,692,331 yr @ 87 38,295.68 ;
572, 400,00 k 53% 31,482,00 ]
408, 559,15 5% 30,4237 .96 :
318’ 985, 44 44 9’ 854,55 i
416,198 .37 . . :
§2,087,733.28 ﬁ
Estiﬁated.proportion of Exchange :
on coupons 350,00 %
Total $108,957.69 106,174.13 _196,301.230 |
| $246,934.56 $247,869.60 |
" $518,924.58
DECREASE 40+ 5  945.04 |

~537-

J
i
L



SCHEDULE "N*"

SINKING FUND REQUIREMENT S
WATER DEPARTMENT.,

-5 38=

1S25-26 1924-25
Sinking Fund Requirements in respect "
to following Borrowings:-
July 1907  $54,153.00 1940 $083.21
July 1909 71,529.92 1940 1,430,523 .
July 112 85, '730.59 1946 1, 155653
~July 1913 56 096.75 1945 , ‘o78.41
"dJuly 1914 34 900.09 1945 841 .36
Jul 1915 ZB 861.63 160 402488
July 1916 35,000.00 1950 357.87
December 1918 39 50120 1953 565 ¢45
July 1919 79, 247 70 1953 1,134.41
Janvary 1821 263,936 8l 1952 4 0768.09
July 1921 . 08,2B4435 1952 1 517.85
July 1921 70 00000 1953 1, 019442
July 1923 144,040.55 1952 P '568.26
$1'619 291,40 | 4$T7,330.26
July 1924 25 333‘34 1954 451.69
" §1,074,624.85 " $17,663.05
Speclal Provision Sec. 356 0.C. '$ 2,000.00
$10,683.95 $20,938.04
$19,683, 95
Deocrease ...... '

$ 1,254.09

T R R e A e otaitectivili

e e e e g e wiimza ~ s . - - ..
B R T - T

B S T o S e e e




T Tl o

SCHEDULE “N®

SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS,

BASED ON REPORT OF HARVEY E, CROWELL, C.A., !
TO SINKING FUND TRUSTEES, AUGUST 30, 1924, ’

1925-26 1924-25

Sinking Fund Requirements in respect of g
Borrowings on acocount of -

"3 e Y T T 2 e Lo e A

Fire Department $ 1,754.05 §$

Streets - o4, 842,35

Sewers 13,485.77

Water | 17,223.26 ‘

Sundry 9,384,687 ¢

Sohools < 33, 449. 86 |
Per Orowell report $99, 148,96 :

ADD Provision necessary for borrowing since -

Gross Borrowings New Borrowings !

'47.866.68 - Sewers (Less pay-
¢ . ’ able by Abutters.) $8,652.50 154,40

25, 333,34 - Water 23,333.34  451.89
80, 800,00 - Streets 80,800.00 1,084,07 _$1,690.16
$133, 800,00 o $04,792.84  $100,839.12

ADD Special Provislons Sec. 356
C. C. ochargeable to:-

General Assessment | 3,000.,00 3

Water Departument 2, 000,00 %

Provision Acts 1907 Ch 67 Sec. 82%. !

Schools 1% - $341, 100, 3,411.00 |
Total Sinking Fund Requirements $109,250.12

DEDUCT ochargeable to:-

Schools | $35;860c 86 E
Water Department 19,683.95 $ 55,544.81 ;

$ 53,705.31 § 53,853,868
$ 63,705.31
: \

|
DEOREASEo . ¢ o ¢ & s o LI s ® s e . * $ 148055:

2
4

-539-~




SCHEDULE

"N LU

SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS -

PUBLIC SCHOQLS.

SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS IN RESPECT

January
January
July
March
April
Januvary
April
July
July
April
October
January
January
July
Januvary
July
January
October
October
January
January
April
July
January
July
April,
April
January

Speolal
Section

TO FOLLOWING BORROWINGS: -

1907 $105 630.15
1909 105,800, Q0
1900 . 8,768,54
1910  1,700.00
1911 6,200, 00
1612 40,000, 00
1913 .4, 300400
1912 77,907.68
1913 127,700, 00
1914  6,600.00
1814  4,200.00
1915 54,000.00
1915  .3,600.00
1915 39, 863,79
1016 888. 00
1918 66,108.77
1917  35,266.00
1917  31,900.00
1919  31,950.,00
1920 547, 400400
1920  32,700.00
19020  5,400.00
1920 207, 330.00
1921 122, 084.68
1921  34,887.65
1931 "37,250.00
loa2 25, 000.00
1922 134,684 38

41,898, 878.684

1940
1940
1940
1940
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1940
1945
1950
1950
1950
1951
1951
1940
1993
1940
1950
1952
1952
1852
1952
1952
1952

provision Aots 1807, Chapter 67.
822 - 1% on .

$ 341,100.00

INCREASE

-5 40~

1025-26

$1,917.65
? 111.88
175,38
3573
107.40
726524
78407

1 414450
387 a8
121026

- 77.16
1,481.10
.84.19
597.87
.13.68
046433

5 04 82
456 .84
945.74
8,367 .69
l 042435
. 8851

3 201 74
1 885.41
538.79
575 .87
445 .75
29, 401 L) 44

$ 32, 449.86

3 411,00
,860.86

1924-25

$34,069.58

$35, 880,86

o e ey e i e we T D e e i e A R g g Nz E e e TR e e A

O e s At 3

$ 1,791.38

T

o

- be e At e e a T

- o T ¥ . e .




SCHEDULE QM

Hig Worship the Mayor
Stenogrepher |
City Solicltor
City Treasurer
Treasurer's Agslstant
City Auditor .
Temporary Audlt Clerks -
3 @ $1,500.
City Clerk .
Asslstant to City Clerk
Stenographer
Stenographer
Judge City Court
City Englnéer
City CollectoT
City Collector Clerk
lst. Clerk -
' Collector's Offlce
(Previously ohar%ed
Water Deparfment)
Caghler - |

Collectorts Offlece
(Previously charged

Water Department)
4 Sub-Collectors
1 Stenographer
(Previously charged

Water Department)
Oity Assessor
Deputy Assessor
Aggessor's Clerk
Asgessor's Clerk
Assessor's Stenographer
Janitor, City Hall
Acting Oity Medioal Officer
City Electrician
Agsistant Bullding

~ Inspector
Inspeotor under N. S.
. Temperanoce Act

SALARIES.
1925-26 Increase Deorease  1924-235
$1,800.00 $1,800. 00
855,00 . 855.00
3,150.00 3,150 00
3,195, 00 3,195 00
1,350.00 1,350.00
4,322.32 $1,137.32 3,195+ 00
4,500,00 3,360.00 1,140.00
2,700400 Do 2,700, 00
1,500, 00 $ 300,00 1,800.00
903,50 o 902,50
723400 722,00
3,500, 00 350, 00 3,150, 00
4,500.00 RS - 4,500, 00
2,500, 00 2,500, 00
780,00 760.00 o
1,500,00 1,500.00
800,00 800. 00
5,130,00 o 190,00  5,320400
780. 00 780, 00
2,835, 00 . 2,835 00
2, 350, 00 2,250.00
1,335, 00 1,235.00
1,140.00 1,140.00
950, 00 950,00
1, 330. 00 1,330400
1,830.00 1,830.00
2,250.00 2, 2604 00
3,350.00 3,350,00
2, 430.00 2, 430,00

863,556, 72 $8,477.32 § 480,00 § 54,569.50

$54,569.50

" 490,00

INCREASE

$ 7,9870 33

$7, 987(82

- 541 -

!.
k

g g gn, e ez e W T e

B el

7o ey e S e g v

T i i e Tz e e 4 T R e LT T

- i e




SALARIES:

Ohief of Police
Deputy Chief

2 Deteotives $1,710.
1 Inspeoctor

8 Sergeants

1 Police Clerk

% Policewomen $1,045.
1 Matron | o

1 Janitor & Mesgenger
54 Police $1, 330,
3 Specials $500.

Total

MA INTENANCE :

Ingurance
Telephones
Uniform olothing
Prisoners Meals
Motor Maintenance
Migcellaneous

RECAPITULATION:

Salaries

Maintenance

SCHEDULE "p*

_POLICE DEPARTMENT.

1925-36 INCREASE _ DECREASE 192435
$2,530.00 2,530,00
2,160+00 ¢ 2, 160400
3,430.00 3,430.00
13575 «00 $1,5 75.00 3,15 0.00
8,640.00 $2,880,00 R 5,760.00
1,350.00 L 1,350.00
g
v 237,
913,00 91200
71,820,00 . 7,980.00 79,800,00
'1,500,00 1,500.00 - S
$968,324.50 $5,292.00 $9,555.00  $100,487.50
322’88 $ 300,00 1,200, 00
: 144,00
2,000, 00 1,000, 00 3,000, 00
200,00 50,00 250,00
400,00 $ 200.00 . 200, 00
500,00 500,00
$ 4,144.00 § 200.00 $1,250,00 § 5,2394.00
$06,224,60 $5,282:400 $9,565,00 $100,487.50
$ 4,144.00 $ 200.00 $1,350,00 § '5,294.00

$100, 388,50 $5,

[T "

492,00 $10,805.00

$ 105,781.50
# 100,368,560

DEOREASE.uocccov-00000000000$ 5‘413000

- 543 -

e i i o et

T e i e e g L e gy e T T

i

v e T e e e AN i, e

s iw, e

ST Ln

—



SCHEDULE "Q"

OITY _ PRISON .

SALARIES 1935-86 INCREASE DEOCREASE  1924-45
Governor $1,440.00 '
gaﬁron, 6 $1,140 -s’g%z‘%O ¢ ¢ $1,$§§f§8
eepers ) 0,00 5 .
Lxtra help — .. 700,00
holidays 175.00 _175.00
| $8,027 .50 $8,027.50
MAINTENANCE .
Bread § 660.00 § 80,00 800+ 00
Grocerles 1,250.,00 250,00 ; 1,000:00
Beef 850400 50,00 800, 00
Dry Goode 440,00 140,00 300,00
Hardware ' L75.00 . 76,00 150,00
Horseshoeing 125.00 25,00 150,00
Light 100,00 100,00
T elephone - 100,00 100,00
Druge 75.00 75.00
Harness & RepalrTs 50, 00 50, 00 100,00
Repalrs vehloles 75.00 : 75.00
Uniforms & oll clothes-
- ptaff 200.00 50.00 250400
Uniforms & oll clothes- . .. .
prisoners 250.00 250,00
Stationery 30400 30,00
Veterinary 30400 10,00 40,00
Feed 400.00 50.00 450,00
Boots & Leather 150.00 ‘ 150,00
Repalrs- P lumbing 50.00 50,00
Repalrs—- Furnace 50,00 251,00 75.00
Repairs— Bulldings 50,00 150,00 200,00
loe 80.00 15.00 75,00
Lime 30400 5.00 25.00
Farm Implements 50,00 25,00 75, C0
Farm Fencing 50.00 s pele 75,00
Fuel 1,300.00 50,00 . 1,250400
Fire Insurance 350415 S 350415
Stove Flittings 50,00 50,00 . .
Farm Seeds 75400 76.00
Light Flxtures 15.00 15,00
Miscellaneous 40.00 40,00
$8,830.,15 § 780,00  $505.00 $6,595,15
: Revenue $1,400.00 $2300,00 $1,600.00 :
| REQAPTTULATION :
. Saleries 8, 027,50 gs,oav.so ;
‘ Maintenance 8,830.16 $6,595,15 !
- $14,847 .85 $14,622 .65 i
i Less Revenue $ 1,400,400 $ 1,600.00 f
] $13, 447 .85 $13, 023485 |
3 $13, 022665 . :
. INCREASE $  425.00
: ~543~ j

B e it

T T Sy e AN

T i

gt e T, T S

Te~

- - ——-

-




SCHEDULE "R"

T it s My e T

WORKS __ DEPARTMENT. |
l
~  1925-26 INOREASE __ DEOREASE  1934-235 . |
;
Oleaning Paved Streets $15,000.00 § $ 2,000,00 § 17,000.,00 }
Streets 87,500.00 -7,500,00  75,000.00 |
Internal Health 60, 000.00 3, 000,00 63, 000,00 :
Sewer Malntenance 2,500,400 | 2, 500400 1}
Teams & Stables 21, 000,00 500400 20, 500,00 ;
Telephones 3,800, 00 150. 00 2, 450,00
Lighting - City Hall 1,2300,00 N 200,00 1,400.00 :
Lighting - Streets 523500400 10,500,00  83,000.00
Insurance .8, 800,00 . 3,800, 00 i
City Property 3, 000,00 3, 000,00
Town Clock | 50,00 50.00 .100.00
Public Baths J£o 800.00 400,00 1,000, 00 |
Wiring Inspeotion $1, ¥ . .. N
Less | - | | 2
Egtimated revenue 1,150, 830,00 330,00 300.00 4
1
$ 980,00 & 23,900.00 §$a55,050,00 |

$233,130.
| $§ 980,00 $333,130.00 |

DECREASE R RN $ 22,930'00 $ zz’ 920. 00 &

- 544 -




MAINTENANCE .

Harness & Repalrs
Repalrs to bulldings
Repalirs equipment
Stores and Supplies
Fuel %
Lighting T
Telephones
Veterinary services
Fodder |
Waterproof clothing
Laundry

Gasoline
Horseshoeing .
Purohase of horses
Migc. & contingent
Hose “

SALARIES

Chief

1st, Dep Chief

ond. do .

3rd. o

Chief Mohnl Engineer

Chief Motor Mechanlc

Captains - N

$25,10 per week

10 Chauffeurs &
_Engineers = $26.10

73 Men - $25465 per wk

1 Carpenter — $236.10

1 Blacksmith $14.25.

1l Clerk L

1 Caretaker

O

FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE-

MA INTENANCE

Battery expenses
Line material
Telephone (Emmerson)
Truck expenses

SALARIES

1 otfd Wireman $4.48
1  do 4 317
1 Lineman 4,04

1-% salary

Officer Clerk %15.26 wk

IMPROVEMENT

SCHEDULE uwgw

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

192526 INCREASE  DECREASE 1924-25

$ 150,00 § $ $ 150,00

1,500, 00 ... 1,500,00
900,00 900,00

1,300400 700,00 2,000.00
325000 D 3251 OO
100,00 100,00

3,500.00 500,00 4, 000,00
300,00 75,00 . 375.00
350,00 50,00  400.00
800,00 200,00 1,000.00
500400 ‘ 500. 00
300,00 300, 00 .

800, 00 S 250,00 850,00
750,00 750400 A
$12,875.00 $1,050.00 $3, 335,00 $14,150,00
$ 3,340,00 $ 2,340,00

1,710, 00 1,710, 00
1,575, 00 1,575.00
1,710, 00 1,710, 00
1,440, 00 1,440.00
10, 857.680 10, 857 .80
13,573.00 13,573.00
97, 36740 97,367 .40
1,357.20 1,357430
741.00 741.00
395:00 475 00
4 3 O [ ]

$135,287.20 135,267 «2
$ 200400 $ 300,00
300400 $ 100,00 400,00

37 .20 $ 37 .80 .. s

100, 00 . 100,00
837,20 § 37.a0 § 10000 §  700.00
§ 1,503.40 § 150.80 $ 1,351.80
1,367-81 el 1,337081
1,363.74 1,263, 74
263, 47 _ 363,47
& 4,397.42 § 150,80 $ 4,246.8%
" " "' § 283,00 253,00

- e e e




RECAPITULATION : 1925-286 INCREASE

DEOREASE

FIRE DEPARTMENT :-
Maintenanoce $ 12,875,00 $1,050,00

1524-25

$ 2,325.00 $14,150.00

135,267, 20

Salaries 135,267, 20

$146,143.20 $1,050.00

FIRE ALARM DEPARTMENT:

$ 2,525,00 $149,417.20

Mo intenance $ 637.30 § 37.20 § 100,00§  700.00
Salaries 4,397.43  150.80 .. 4,246.82
Improvements . e 253,00 . 253.00
~ $ 5,034,682 § 187.80 & 358,00 § 5,199,823
Total - Fire Department $148,143,20 $1,276,00 $149,417.20
Fire Alarm ; . ‘ . .
Dept, System $§ 5,034.63 $ 187.80 ¢$ 185,230 5,199.82
| ~$163,176.82 $1,440.80 $154,6817.02
| " $153,176.8%

DECREA SE

D e AR I R

. i T . -

L e w e -



SCHEDULE “T"

MISOELLANEQOUS.
1925-26 1925-28
Printing Postage Stationery & Office |
Equipment o . $7, 000, 00 $v, 000, 00
Contingent 3,5004 00 3,500 00
| $9,5004 00 $9,5004 00

- 5407 -

g

Eo b

e et s e T e T = = =l =

D i




Hzok & other Licenses
Court Fines & Fees

Rents Clty PrOperty

Dog Tax

N. S, Tramways & Power
Market Revenue -
Viotoria General Hospital

INCREASE

SCHEDULE

uwyym

PROBABLE INCOME.

1925-36

8 4,500, 00
l3 000, 00
S »5004 00
2,700, 00
32 000, 00
a’ 5000 00
ZQOOO.OO

INCREASE

§
3,000, 00

300400

.2, 000, 00

DECREASE

$ 500,00

3, 000, 00

1524-25

$6, 000, 00
10, 000. 00
2,500, 00
2, 400,00
35, 000, 00
z,soo.oo

" $60, 300, 00

$5,300,00 3, soo.oo $58,4OO 00

3,500.00

58, 400. 00

$ l’BOOIOO

$1,800,00

-54 0~




EVENING SESSION.

" e WS e  wewme  emmm WS

ey ey e smen | eee oW S

Council Chamber,
City Hall, .

Halifax, March 23rd., 1925.
8,10 o'clock. . -

A meeting of the City Councll was held this Even-
ing. At the above named heour there were present His
Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Munnis, Russell, Bissett,
Finlay, Sahford, Gastonguay, H. W, Oameron, Kenny,
Rains, Whelan, Hubley, 0'Toole, Drysdale, Daw, W. O.

Cameron and Smeltzer,

The Council wae called specially to conslder
Legialation, to proceed with'busingss standing over

and the transaction of other busineés.

/

LEGISLATION.,

Read report Committee on Laws and Privileges
covering a draft Aot to amend the Law relating to the

City of Halifax.

Halifax, N. S.,
Maroh 23rd., 1925,

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and city ocounecil.

Gent lemen,

Your Committee on Laws %nd Piﬁyi%égozébe% g?
t for the oconsideration of Counc e attaoche
;:Z?% Aot oovering amendments to the Charter and leg-
1glation required to earry on the affalrs of the

City.

B. W. RUSSELL,
Chalrman.

- 549 -




March asrd., 1925,

CHAPTER 60

AN AOT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATING TO THE
CITY OF HALIFAX,

Be 1t enzcted by the Governor, Council and Asseumbly as
follows:-

1.

ZAQ

3

4.

In this Aot the expression "City" means the City of
Halifax, the expression "Council" means the City Coun-
il of that Oity, and any Committee or Official here-
in mentioned by name means the committee or officilal
of that name of the sald Council or Clty, the expression
"0ity Charter" means the Halifax Clty Charter of 1207
or the Halifax Gty Charter of 1914, and any amendments
thereto according to the sections of those charters
respectively as now in force under and by virtue of
Chapter 80 of the Acts of 1919, and sectlons referred
to by numbers without any reference ars the seotlons of
the sald Charters, or any amendments thereto, now in
force under the sald Chapter 80 of the Aots of 1919,
%gd_this Aot shall relate exclusively to the City of
lifax,

Seotion 96 is amended by striking out the words "First
Thursday" in the second line and substltuting there-
for the words "Sesond Thursday".

No exemption from taxetion conferred by the Halifax

Oity Charter or under the authority thereof shall

apply to any person ocoupying for a commercial or 1n-

dustrial purpose any bullding or land, the property

of His Majesty, as represented by either the Government

of Ceneda or the Province of Nova Scotla, and every
erson o ocoupying any such land shall be rated and

%dxed in like manner as Lf he were the actual owner

of such land and shall be liable to the rates and taxes

spsessed and rated in respect thereto.

dection 369 as amended by Seotion 23 of Chapter 36 of
the Aocts of 1920, is amended by striking out the word
ngaloulations™ in the third line thereo and substit-

wting therefor the word "valuations®.

(1) Section @ of Chapter 61 of the Aots of 1824 is an-
ended by striking out the word "time™ in the second
1ine thereof and substituting therefor the word

"11 en 1" ;

(3) The said Seotion is further amended by subetitut -
ing the flgure "1927" for "1926™ in the sixth line

thereof, and by adding after the figure "1926" in the
sixth line the words tgnd the lien for rates and tax-
neg for the civic year 1922-33 gshall not expire until

wthe 3lst. day of May 1928."

(1) Except as 1s herein otherwise provided, no person
not residing within the City shall on behalf of any
person or oompany not residing or having a flxed place
of business in the City, take or solicit within the
city, orders for the sale and delivery of any goods,
newspeper, magazlne or other article, without having
firet obtained a llicense from the City.

- 550 -




Mgrch 23rd., 19235,

(4
8.

9.

10.

(2) 'Such license shall be:-

(a) for a year or part of a year expiring on

the 30th, day of April next sucoeeding the
date of the license;

(b) shall be granted by the Clerk; and,

(¢) shall be granted on payment of Twenty
dollars.

(3) This Seotion shall not apply to any person who is
assessed in his own name for real property tax or
business tax in an amount sufficient to produce not
less than Twenty dollars yearly.

Sub-Section (3) of Seotion 330 is hereby repealed.
Section 321 = Sub-seotions (l) and (2) and all the
words of Sub-seotion (3) after the word "uncollect-
"od" in the fourth line thereof are hereby suspend-
ed until the lst. day of May 19264

Seotion 35, Aots 1933, Chap, 69, is repealed and

the following is substituted therefor:-

A1l amount®, including interest, pald by owners

of abutting properties as thelr proportion of the
cost of laying Permanent Pavement, Permanent Slde-
walks, and Curbs and Gutters, in respect of whioh
proportions monies have been borrowed in accoxrd-
ance with the Schedule to the Acts 1933, Chap. 68,
ghall be pald into and constitute a separate "Local
nImprovement Redemption Fund" out of whioh from
time to time shall be paid first to the Trustees of
the Sinking Fund the annual requirements for Sink-
ing Fund as provided in the COlity Charter, and, sec-
onily, the interest on any sums so borrowed.

If, at any time, there is not sufficient funds to

the credit of suoh "Loocal Improvement Redemption
nFund™ to meet the annual Sinking Fund and inter-
est requirements on such borrowinge, the Clty my
vorrow from any Bank or Fund ovallable the necess-
ary sum to meet suoh payments which, together

with interest, shall be inocluded in the estimates
of the next succeeding clvic year.

Sections 844 to 850, both inoluded, and all enactments
1:°amendment or aubétituxion there%or, are hereby re-
pealed and the following enactment substituted there-

fox:-

(1) The Council shall, each year, along with the other
Committees appoint in the same manneéxr as the other
Oommi. ttees a Committee of six of 1te own Members for
the purpose of ocaring for the health of the City to

ve known as "The City Health Board.™

) The Council may appolnt such of ficlals to dls-
c(zﬁg,rge the work of the Ba rd at such salarles as the
Counoclil determines.

Sub—seotions (1) and (2) of Section 870, as amended

- BBl -




March 23rd., 1925.

by Seotion 31 of Chapter 60 of the Aots of 1918,
are hereby repealed and the following substituted:-

(1) The Health Board shall each year prepare an
estimate of the amount which it will require for
the purposes of Public Health for the ensuing civie
year, and submlt the same to the Council and the
Counclil may adopt or alter the same in whole or in
part, in the same manner as the estimates of any
other Department of the City, and the amount approv-
ed by the OCouncll shall be placed in the yearly
estimates and expended by the Health Board;

(2) If any expenditurs in addition to the amount
80 appropriated is required by reason of the out-
break or threatened outbreak of any epidemic dls-
ease in the City, the Board may, for that purpose,
expend an amount not exoeeding One Thousand doll-
ars in addition to the amount so appropriated, and
the Council may on the request of the Board grant
such further reasonable amount as it deems fit,
and any amounts so expended shall be provided in
the next succesding sub-section. For the purpose
of dealing with any request of the Board under
this Section a meeting of the Councll may be sum-

moned forthwith and two days notice thereof shall
not be required.

11. (1) There shall be oconstituted a board composed
of the Collector, the Auditor and the Solicltor
to deal with the arrears of rates, taxes and pet-
terment charges outstanding and due to the City
previous to 3lst. May 1924; such Board shall have
power to make such oompromise, abatement, adjust-
ment in respect to any sum so due or appearing to
be due as 1t deems fit, including the power to
take in the name of the Clty any mortgage of note,
personal property or other Security, and any such
arrangement shall be legal and binding on the

(2) The said Board may examine any Witness and
may, 1f 1t deems fit, require evidence to be glven
under oath, such oath to be administered by the
Solicitor.

(3) Such Board shall continue for one year only
from the passing of this Act.

12, Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any
logislative enactment heretofore made, the grant
by the City to any educational or charitable in-
stitution shall not be deemed to be a fixed an-
ount but shall be such for any year as the Coun-
oil deems fit to so make and include in the Est-

imates.

. sections of the COlty Charter end Actes amend-
- ?&é game relating to the seourity to be furnished
by Officlals, are hereby repesled and the follow-
ing gubstituted therefor:-

Every Officer or Offioclal of the City who handles
mgiigs of the City shall furnish a Fidelity Bond of
some recognized Guarantee Company approved by the

- bb3 -




14.
15,

18.

17.

18.

March 23rd., 1925.

Council for such an amount as is required by Coun-
cll. The Premiums upon agny such Bonds shall be
pald by the City and for suoh purpose may be borr-
owed from any Bank or Fund avallable and the amounts
thereof including Interest, shall be included in

the next succeeding Annuval Esgtimates.

Seotion 15 as amended by Section 2(a) of Chapter
80 of the Acts of 1924 1g further amended by add-
ing the words "or her™ after the word "his" where-
ver the same occurs.

Sub-sections (2) of Section 33 of Chapter 60 of the
Acts of 1924 1s hereby suspended and declarsd not
to be in operation and effect until lst. day of May
1926, and (3) after word "uncollected™,

Section 51 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1924 1s
hersby repsaled. S

Upon any payment by instalments, whether of rates or
taxes or any betterment charge, the Interest due in
respeot to the whole amount payable, shall be due and
payable on each instalment and payment of the same
may be demanded and enforced.

Every occupent, whether as owner, lessee, licensee

or person otherwise in occupation of any bul lding,
wharf or other premises in the City of Halifax in or
which any intoxicating liquor, as that expression 1s
defined in the Nova Scotia Temperance Act, is placed
or stored whether preparatory to entering the same
with His Majesty's Customs, or for the purpose of re-
shipping the same out of the Province, shall pay to
the 8ity in respect to all such liquor so stored or
placed a tax of twenty-five cents on every ocase of
ligquor containing twelve reputed quarter bottles or
twenty-four reputed pint bottles, or of fifteen cents
for every gallon on all such liquors not contained

in bottles.

Such tax shall be paid to the Clty every three months
on the first days of May, August, November and Feb-
ruary, and shall be for the liquor so stored or plac-
ed during the next preceding three months.

Every such occupant shall within not less than five
days after each of the days appointed in the next
preceding Section, file with the Collector of the

Oity, a statement showing:-

(s) the liquor so stored or placed in tho premlses
oooupied by him during the last preceding three

months,

(b) the liquor removed during the sald months from
the sald premises; and,

(c) the amount of liquor then stored or placed in
or upon such premises in respeot to which thlse
tax aforesald has been already pald.

The City Collector shall have the right in person or by
an officlal or agent to examine the books kept by such
oocupant and the stocks of liquors in his premises for
the purpose of checking any guch stetement, and, Lf he
4g refused permission to make such entry, or if no
person 1s present therein to glve such permission, he

- 553 -



19,

20.

2le

2R s

20y

March 23rd.,

may break any door or window to effect an entrance.

Every such occupant shall be personally llable for

payment of the tax aforesald and the same way be
qolleoted,from him by the City by aotion or warrant,
or both, in the same manner and with the like rights

the

and remedieg as the other rates and taxes of the

City.

Every such occupant who fails to make any such quart -
erly statement as aforesaid shall, in addition to any
such tax be liable to a penalty not exceeding Five
Hundred dollare end in default of payment to imprison-

ment for a period not exceeding one month.

Seotion 330, sub-section (3), of the City Charter re-
lating to the keeping of separate Bank Accounts for

each year, ls hereby repealed.

The City Council wmay authorize the Clty Colleotor
to expend under the supervision of the Mayor,
guch further sume as are found to be necessary
for the purpose of oollecting arrears of Taxes,
exceed one per cent of

guch further sums not to

the amount of Taxes due
day of April 1923 and suc
from any Bank or Fund avallable an
in five annual instalments or by long term Bonds
a8 the Counclil determines.

The Council may on a two third majority vote,
suthorize the issue of Debentures payable i
gtalments or otherwise for any
to be necessary to provide for
s borrowed from its Bankers in anticipation
_ leotion of taxes and also to pay the
amount of the Theakston defalcations.

loan
of the 6ol

The payment

deceased,

zlst. 1924, 1s

The City may borrow the amounte set
and apply the sanme
each sum regpectively.
11 be repald with interest by five
the first of which shall be
for the cilvio year 1926-27
gust 1926, and succseding in-
kewige included in the yearly
suooceeding lst. August.

Schedule hereto,
get opposite to
go borrowed sha
yearly equal instalments,
inoluded in the estimates
and repald on lst . AU
gtalments sh

estimates an

all ve li
d repaid on each

FIRST SCHEDULE,

and unpeld on the 30th.
h sums may be borrowed
d elther repald

n in-
gum or sums found

any interest on

of the salary of Police Officer Fulton,
to his wife uwp to and including October

hereby ratifled.

out in the First
to the purposes
The amounts

Amounts o be borrowed payable by 5 Year inetalments.

To pay amount required
To pay amount required

To pay instalm

the Pro

ents due by Housing Commission to
vince of Nova Scotia under the
Nove Scotia Housing Act

- b54 -

for improvements
to the Public Gardens

for sanitary improvements
to Common

4 2,500.00

500,00

10, 347,10




4.

1,

P2

March 23rd., 1925,

The City may borrow from any bank or fund avall-
able the amounts set out in the second Schedule

hereto, and apply the same to the purposes set
oppoelte the same respectively and the amounts 80
borrowed with the interest thereon, shall be in-

cluded in the estimates for the oclvic year
1926-27 . '

SECOND SOHEDULE.

Money to be borrowed and included in Estimates

To pay amount due Viectoria General Hospital
_ for civic year 1923-24 $ 4,638.18

To defray any expenses incurred in mediocal
treatwent to Pollce Officer Kennedy, for
injurles incurred in effecting the arrest
of Lewis Bevis, selary pald him during
1llness and other expenses oonnected there-

with.

3
5.

25 «

To pay any sum required for oost and expenses
in aotlon Foster v the City of Halifax.

To pay Grant to wife of Police Officer
| | Fulton, deceased 1,000.00

To pay contribution to Cape Breton
Miners Relief Fund 1, 000.00

An
Aot to enable the City of Hallfax %o
| borrow money. |

Be it enaoted by the Governor, Oounoil, and
Assembly, as follows:-

1. The City of Halifax way borrow the sums
et out in the schedule hereto for the pur-
poses gpecified and no other.

2., The sume to be borrowed, which may be bor-
rowed from time to time, and in such amounts
ag the Oouncll of the Clty determines, shall
ve in addition to the amount suthorized %o be
worrowed by the Hallfax Clty Consolidated
Fund Aot, 1905, and amendments thereto, and
shall form part of that fund, and shall be se-
oured by stock or debentures to be issued in
conformity with the provisions of that Aot, at
s rate of interest not exceeding slx per ocent
per annum, and the dates on whioch the same
shall be made payable shall be determined by
the Counocil. |

THIRD SCHEDULE.

Money to be borrowed on Long term debentures or Stook.

- 065 -




March 23rd., 1925,

Costs incurred in collection of Tax Arrears
in aoccordance with Chapter 69 Acts
1923 Section 32 ” $ 19,887,59

For the construction of new Sewers or
Oatoh Pits 5, 000, 00

By unanimcus consent the draft Aot is considered Clause

by Clause.

|
Olauee 1. Read. |
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Aldermen Kenny, that i

this Clause pass. Motion passed.

Clauvuse 2. Read.

Moved by Alderman Rusgell, gseconded by Alderman Daw, that
this Cleuse pass. Motion passed.

Clause 3. Read.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Daw, thab

this Olause pass. Motlon passed.

Clause 4. Read.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Munnis, thet

thig Clause pass. Motion passed.

Clouse 5 - Sub-sections (1) and (2). Read.

Moved b& Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Rusgell, that

thig Olause pass., Motion passed, Aldermen Daw dissenting.

Olsuse 6 - Sub-sections (1) and (2) read.
Moved by Alderman Kenhy, seconded by Alderman Russell, that
Sub-section (L) be amended by the insertion of the words
whimgelf or“lafter the word "officlal" in the second line
thereof, end that the Sub-sections as amended be adopted.
Motion passed.

Sub—Section (3) read.

lioved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Russell, that
- P56 -

j i | | o



March 25rd., 1925.

this sub-seotion be adopted., Motion passed.

Moved by Aldermsn Kenny, seconded by Alderman Russell,
that the following sub-section be added:-
"(4) Nothing herein contained shall apply
"to a bonafled Commeroial Traveller cert-
"1fied by any Commerolal Travellers! Assoc-
"lation and representing manufacturing,
"jobbing or wholesale housss."

Motion passed.

Clauwse 7. Read.

Moved by Alderman Rusgsell, seoonded by Alderman Daw,

that this Olause be adopted. Motlon passed.

Clause 8. Read.

Moved by Alderman Daw, secondsd by Alderman O0'Toolse,

that this Clauvss be struck out of the draft Aoct.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett, seoonded by
Aldermen Russell, that this Clause be referred to the

Finance Commltteo for oonslderation and report. Am-

iy
| Mﬁ/{’ endment passed, 12 voting for the same and 4 agalnet
e |

it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Against 1t~

Alderman Russell Alderman Raeins,
0'Toole

Munnis
Finlay Smelt zer

Sanford Daw .
Bissett

Gastonguay

Kenny

H.W,Oaneron

Hubley

Whe lan

Drysdale

W.0.0ameron.

y Alderman Ruseell, seoonded by Aldemman Kenny,

Moved b
that this Olause be adopted. Motion passod.

Olouse 10. Read.

-557-



Maroch 23rd., 1925.

that this Olause be amended to read that the Clty Health

Board be composed of 8 Members, 5 of whom shall be Men-

bers of Council and the sixth a qualified Medloal Pract-

itioner of not lses than five years standing.

Moved in amendment by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Ald-

erman Raine, that the Oity Health Board be composed of 7

Members and that the Clause be amended to read as followe:

" nSections 844 to 850, both inoluded, and all enaotments
min amendment or substitution therefor, are hereby re-

n'(
LM
".‘."
i

]
T
i

[tk

HE

"

1l

m

i

"
"
0
1"
I
i
"
i
I

-
il
"
i
]

tt
E
i

it

"gealed and the following enactment substituted there-
1 oxr:—~ )

"Sub-gections (1) and (
!!b
"hgreby repealed and the following

m(1) The Health

m( )
1"

i

1) The Council shall, each year, along with the other
Committees appoint in the same manner as the other
Commltteee @ Committes of seven for the purpose of
caring for the health of the City to be known a®
The City Health Board. Six of such Committee
shall be Members of tho Counocll and the seventh a
quallfied Medical Practitioner of not less than
five years standing not necessarily a Member of
the Counocil, and the Councll wmay pay the Medlecal
practitioner so appointed such sum as it deems f1%
and the amount thereof shall be included in the
yearly estimates and the receipt of such payment
shall not disqualify him for being a Member of the
Counoil.

The Council may appoint such officials to dlscharge
the work of the Board at such salarles as the Coun-—

cil detgrmines.

2) of Seotion 870, as amended
section 21 of Chapter 60 of the Aote of 1918, are
pubstituted: -

Board shall sach year preépare an
egtimate of the amount which it will require for
the purposes of Public Health for the ensulng olv-
1o year, and submit the same to the Counoll and
the Counoll may adopt or alter the same in whole
or in part, in the same manner as the estimates
of any other Department of the City, and the am-
ount approved by the Counoil shall be placed in
the yearly estimates and expended by the Health

Board)

If any expendlture in addition to the amount

go appropriated is required by reason of the out -
preak or threatened outbreak of any epldemioc dis-
eace in the olty, the Board may, for that purpose,
expend an amount not exoeeding Five Thousand dol-
1ars in addition to the amount 80 appropriated,

1 may on the request of the Board
grent such further reasonable amount a8 1t deems
fit, and any amounts so expended shall be prov-
ided as directed in the next suooceeding sub-gect-

1on. For the purpose of dealing with any re-

and the Councl

=--058-~



Maron 23rd., 1920

wm

" quest of the Board under this Section a meeting of

‘ the Council may be summoned forthwlth and two days
w notice thereof shall not be required.™

Amendment put and passed, © voting for the same and 7

against it as follows:-

For the Amendment - Agalinet it:-

Alderman Russell Alderman Finley

| Munnis Bissoett
Sanford Kenny
Gastonguay H.W.Cameron
Rains | Hubley
TWhe lan Smelt zer
O'Toole W.0.Cameron.
Drysdale
Daw .

Clause 1l. Read.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman Whelan,

thet Clause 1l - Sub—geoctions 1, % and 3, be adopted.

Moved in amenduent by Alderman Russell,'seoonded by Ald-
orman Sanford, that Sub-section (1) of Clause 1l be anm-
ended to read as follows:-

m(1) There shall be constituted a Board oomposed of
w the Collector, the Audlitor and & person to be

" appointed by the Chief Justloe of the Provinoe,
w to deal with the arrcars of rates, taxes and

" vetterment charges outstanding and dve or app-
w earing to be due to the City previous to 3lst.

W May 1924 and in dispute. Such Board shall have
w power to make euch adjustment, extension of

" time or other arrangement in respeot to any suoh
mo gum as 1t deems fit, inoluding the power to take
i in the name of the City any mortgage of real o
" personal'prOperty or other seourity, and any such
w arrangement shall be legal and binding on the

1 city.ﬂi

Amendment put resulting in & tie vote as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Against it:-

derman Russell Aldermaen Gastonguay

Al Munnie Hubley
Finlay Bains
ganford Whelan
Bisgett 0'Toole
Kenny S Smeltzer
H.1 ,0ameron W.0.Cameron
Drysdale Dawe

Hig Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote in favor of

-559-




Maroh 23rd., 1925,

the amendment and declares it passed.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Daw, that
the powers of this Committee insofar as any adjustment
it sees fit to make, be confined to matters in dispute

@nly. Motlion passed, © voting for the same and 7 again-
st 1t as follows:- |

For the Motion:- Againet 1t:-

Alderman Blssett Alderman Russell

: Gastonguey Munnis

. Kenny Finlay

H.W.Cameron Sanford
Rains Hubley
Whe lan Sme ltzexr

i , O0'Toole W;0.Cameron.

| Drysdale

Daw.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Aldermen Hubley,
;that Olouse 11 ae amended be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Rains, geconded by Alder-
man 0lToole, that no aotlion of this Committee be binding
on the City uwntil approved by the City Council. Amend-
ment out and lost, 3 voting for the same and 13 against
it ap follows:-

for the Amendment :- Against 1t:-

Alderman Russell
Alderman %giggn %?n?ia
' nlay
OtToole Senford
Bigsett
Gastonguvay
Kenny
H.W,Cameron
Hubley
Drysdale
Smeltzex
W.0,Cameron
Da.w .

The Motion to adopt the Clause as amended is now put and

passed.

Olause 13. Read.

Uoved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman H. W,

Qameron, that this Clause be adopted. Motlon passed.
-560- '




March 23rd., 1935.

Clause 13. Read.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman H. W,
Cameron, that this Clause be adopted. Motion passed,

Alderman Daw dissenting and asking to be recorded as

voting against the Motion.

Clause 14. Read,

P L TN o . - R A e e R T T A BN Ay S ) -
P T o IR S i s Ot L i S PR T 3 e R ”: i *

s

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman H. W.

et

Cameron, that this Clause be adopted. Motlon passed,

e

P
4 L

’ Clauge 15. Read.

T g i S Mgt s
"SIV TS

-tmr
T e e s it

By . unanimous consent this Clause 1g sgiruck out of the

&

.

draft Aot being a duplicate of Clause 8.

LI PRE AT

Clause 16+ Read.

-t
S e T

Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

that this Clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Olause 17. Read. ' %

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Munnis, ?
that this Clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Clause 18. Read.

Moved by Alderman Daw. seoonded by Alderman Munnls,

thet thle Clause be adopted. Motion passed, Alderman

; Hubley asking to be regorded as agalnst the adoption of ,

this Clause.

Olause 19. Read.

-t e - A - &

gtuck out ase dup lication.

Clause 20, Read. }
d by‘Alderman Rugsell, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

Move

+that thie Clause be adopted.

Moved in smendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alder-

an Daw, that this Clause Do amended by substituting for
m , A

the words "one per gent™ in the fifth line thercof, the

-56 1~




March 23rd., 1825.

words "such sum not to exceed Ten Thousand dollars'™.

A T T R IR T e TR

s

Aumendment put and passed, 1l voting for the same and

T

3 agalnst 1t as follows:-

)
v
1
W
d
;

For the Amendment:- | Against it:-

Alderman Russell Alderman H.W.Cameron
Munnis W,0.Cameron.
Sanford
Gastonguay
Hubley
Rains
Whe lan
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
Daw.

’ Olzuse 231. Read,

Moved by Alderman Rusesell, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

T S R T ST TR S 4 T ST T e ST A TR ITE T TS S o oS S

that this Clause pass. Motlon passed.

E At il

S AZG L AT

Olause 23. Read.

Cl AT

Moved by Aldermen Russell, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

o AT

thet this Clause pass. Motion passed.

Olause 2% and First Schedule. Read.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seoonced by Aldsrman Russell,

fhat thig Clause and schedule pass. Motion passed un-

enimously, the following Aldermen being present and

voting for the semo:-

Alderman Rugsell | |
Ii Munnils 1
Sanford 1
Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Ralins
Whe lan
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.Q.Cameron
Daw.,

Olause o4 and. Second Sohedule. Read.

Moved by"Alderman Rugsell, seconded by Alderman Sanford,

4 Schedule pass. Motion passeed unan-

that thie Clause an

$mownely, the following Aldermen peing present and
s )

‘ voting for the same:-

- 563 -



Marxeh 23rd., 1925.

Alderman Russell
Munnis
Sanford
Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Whe lan
O'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
Daw.

Clauvsge 25 and Third Schedule, Read.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Sanford,

that this Clause end Schedule pass.

Read report Committee on Works re the allowanoe for Sew-

erage Capital Account not exceeding $5,000. Q0.

" ~ City Worke Office
V// Hallfax, March 30, 1925.

Hig Worship the Mayor and City Council,
Sirs, -

At & meeting of the Works Committee held on March
18th., 1t was unanimously declded %o recommend to Coun-
o1l that permiseive leglslation be obtalned at the pres-
ent session of the local Parliament authorising the
Council to borrow at any time a sum not exceedln
$5,000,00 on Sewer Capital Account. -

A, F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Aldsrmen Russell extended his Motion to cover the adopt-
jon of the réport of the Committee on Works, and the Mo-
tion, ag emended, ls put and passed unanimously the fol-

lowing named Aldermen veing present and voting for 1t:-

Alderman Russell
Munnle
Finlay
Sanford
Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Whe lan
OtToole
Drysdale
Smelt zer

W.0.Camexron

Daws

e o
e

ST e D N0 R, M

BTt

i il

P s Lt i el St 04




March 23rd., 1925.

Alderman Russell submite the following Clause to be
added to Bill Number 24.

Section 4 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1924 1s hereby
suspended and declared.not to be in operation and ef-
feot until the last Wednesday in April A. D. 19236,

| Moved by Aldermen Russell, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
.that sald Clause be adopted. Motion passec, 12 voting for

the same and 1 against 1t as follows: -

For the Motion:- Againgt 1t:-

Alderman Russell Alderman Daw.
Munnis .
Sanford
Gastonguay
Hubley
Reins
Whe lan
O'Toole
Drysdale _
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron.

Moved by Alderman Daw, scconded by Aldermen W. O

Cameron, that the following Clause be added to Blll

Number 24:-

2 The olauge marked (c) added to Section 31 by Seo- |
;é%gn 4 of Chapter 60 of the Aots of 1924, 1s hereby i
suspended in ite operation until the last Wecdnesday - )
in April 1926, |

the last
(z) For the oivic election to be held on
of April 1925, every person who has been
gzggzgggyfor f%e year 1924-35 for Household or Busl-
negs Tax only shall e entitled to vote at such el-
eotion provided he is not in arrears for any s&oh
tex due to the City previous to lst. of May 19%4.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ruesell, seconded by
Aldermen Hubley, that the Gleuvse be amended that persons
paying & nabitation or business tex who have pald all tax-
og on or before Februsry a8th. 1925, be qualified to vote

5t the next ensulng oivic election. Amendment put and

logt, 4 voting for the samd and © agalnst it as follows:-
)

- 664 -




i

For the Amendment:-

Aldermen Russell
Munnis
Sanford
Hubley.

March 23rd., 18925.

Against 1t:—=

Alderman

Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
Rainsg

Whe lan

7

O'Toole
Dryedale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
Daw.

The original Motion is put and passed, 9 voting

for the same and 4 agalnst 1t as followsi~

For the Motion:- Againgt 1t:-

Alderman Russell
Munnis
Sanford
Hubley.

Alderman Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
Ralins

Whe lan
Q!'Toole
Dryedale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
D&Wo

V//SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCE
LATE JOHN THOMPSON.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
Rains, that the following Clause be added to the City's

Legislation:-

The City wmay pay to the representatives of John
Thompeon the ingtalment of Superannmuation allow-
anoe whioh would have been payable to hinm on

1gt. of February 1925 notwithstanding that he

died previous to that date.

Motion passed, the following named Aldermen being present

and voting for same:-

Alderman Russsll
Munnis
Sanford
Gastonguey
H.W.Cameron
Rains
Hubley
Whe lan
O'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
w.0,Cameron

Daw .

~565-

o o T T R ST RIS S N

SeZ

AR e e e

Py e RIS e e g L e ke P AT iy e e

S AT RS T e




March 23rd., 1925

/

AMENDMENT TO HOUSING ACT.

Moved by Aldermaen Russell, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer, that the following Amendment to the Housing
Act be submltted with the City's Leglslation,

Seotion 28 of the Nova Scotia Housing Act, 1919, 1is
herz?y amended by adding thersto the following gub-
sections: -

(2) When any agreement of sale mede by a commission
" hag been cancelled and the premiges have been Teposs-

esged, the commission may, without reference to the
' Dirsctor, sell the seid premises to any person, a’t
any price and upon any terms ae to payment or other-
wieo, as the commission deems fit, irrespective of
any of the limitatione imposed elsewhere in this Act,
provided, however, that nothing ocontained in this
scothon shall be oonstrued so as to postpone or other- ;
wise prejudlclally affect the right of the Province /
to be repald the loan made in respect to such premis- !
eg or the right of the Provinclal Tregsurer to sell )
or dispose of debenturese as provided in Section 29 of :

this Act.

- g E rhage i e B TR e T T e o e TR =

SR e T, ]

(4) WVhen a commiseion by a sale made under the prov-
fgion of the next preceding sub-section reallze any
greater sum than 18 sufficlent to repay to the Prov-
incial Treasurer the loan on the premiges with inter-
egt, the surplus shall belong to the Municipallty by
which such commission is appointed and shall be app-
11ed by the commisslon in mitigation of losses sustaln-
ad on any. other loans, toward the expenses of adminie-
frotion or otherwlise as the Municipality way direct.

. .
vL”/¥ Motion passed unanimously.

\

MASONIC BUILDING TAX EXEMPTION.
Read letter J. H. Winfield, Eeq., Grand Master of

the Grand Lodge of Ancient, Free end Accepted Masons of

Nova Scotia,asking the ooncurrence of the City Council

in the attaoched droft Act exempting the new Masonle Bulld-

ing fronting on Barrington, Salter and yranville Streets,

from aasessment for texetion.

-566 -




March 23rd., 1925,

Halifax, N. S.,
Maroh 23, 1925,

His Worship the Mayor and City Council,
City of Halifax.

Gent lemen,

The Masonic fraternity have recently remodelled and
enlarged the Masonic Bullding located on Granville,
Salter and Barrington Streets, Halifax, wmaking a ocom-
pleted structure which is a oreditable addition to
the larger bulldings of the city.

Some 127 years ago, when the firet property was
owned by the Mzgons in the City of Ha llfax, the then
governing body (the Court of Sessions) excmpted
Magonic property from general taxation. Ever since
that time the property of the Masonic Order, both
real and personal, used solely for Masonic purposes,
hes been exempt from general taxztion, and many other
organizations have secured special Acts exempting
them from taxetion, basing their claeim on the fact
that the Masonloc property was &0 exempted.

At the incorporation of the olty and subsequently,
when the various revisions of the Clty Charter were
made, it now appears that through some unfortunate
omission nc specifio mentlon was ever made of this ex-~
emption; so that, teohnlcally speaking, the Masonlc
property is not exempt from taxation, although the ex-
emption has existed in fact for a period of 137
yoaras. '

In order to satisfactorily arrange the financing of
the new structure it becomes neoessary %o incorporate
& Company under a speclal Aot of Legislature to take |
over the property from the Grand Lodge of Nova Sootla r
and subordinate Lodges of the city of Hallfax, who
nave been holding 1t under the name of the Hallfax
Freemason's Hall, Limited. :

I would respectfully araw your attontion to the en-~
closed geotion of the Propossd Act, which, if passed,
will legallse the ocondition which has herotofore ex-

istedo

» ,f the building will be used for the purpose
of ggiﬁfrgeing solely intgnded and arrsnged for Masonlc
pPUIrpPoOses oxolusively, with the exception of the large
hall on the ground floor, whioch from time to time has
veon ronted for varlouws purposes apd has been assessed.
It 1is still proposed that this hall shgll be avallable
for rental, and under the seotion of the Aot proposed
1% will be ageossed a3 haretofore.

~ Cont e e e e T S S A -

acing this matter pvefore your honorable body
witﬁ %ﬁgpgesirg of having your approval and sanctlon of
the‘taxation clav.ce enclosed herewlth.

J. W, Wnfield.




Maroh 23rd., 1925.

/

18+ The exemption from general taxation as hereto-
fore extended to and enjoyed by the Grand Lodge
of Nova Scotla, subordinate Lodges in the City
of Hallfax and Halifax Freemason's Hall, Limited,

in respect to real or personal property owned b
them and used exclusively for Masonlc purposes Y

ls hersby confirmed and continued and shall apply
to such portions of all property owned or ac-
qulred by this Cowpany as are used exclusively

for such purposes.

Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Alder-
man Smeltzer, that thie Council comply with the request
of the Grand Master and concur in the Act as submitted

granting exemption from taxation on the building describ-

\g?::fjiji’zjed‘ Motion passed.

}) REGISTRAR OF VOTERS.

Hig Worship the Mayor submitted correspondencs
éxchanged'betwesn the Oity Auditor and Reglstrar of Vot
ers dealing with the Revislon of Pravinoial Voters'
1igts for 1925, explaining to Council hig purpose in eo
doing was that provision might be made to enable the
City to provide for eny sdditional amount reguirved %o

carry out further obligations devolving on the Clty res-

pecting this registration.

City Auditor's Offloe,
Halifax, March 18th., 1925,

L. Fred. Monaghan, Bece,
vg North Albert st.,
city.

Reviglon
Dear 1T, Voters' Lists.

ood enough to advise when you
Would you =@ ¢ T to th% city the lists, the

will be able §O WWIR BF % % e z8th. ultimo. As you
revieion of which 01083112 probagly be required with-

in the next three to foul nonthe 1in conneotion with the

to take
P> ng and we are VeIY anxious’ '
5£2X222i“gt25202$g necessary for the printing or typing

£ game, 20 88 4o have them ready in ample time.
o) aie

jence with full
at your earliest conven
inf rmatiﬁnrzgé?any suggestions you may care to offer,
nfo

will be appreciated: H. F. GLASS,

01ty Auditor

e A e B e Aot

A T e N R

-




March 23rd., 1925.

Halifax, March 19th., 1935.

He F. Glase, Esg.,
Clty Audltor,,
Halifax, N. S.

Dear sir,

Revigion
Voters' List.

I acknowledge recelpt of your letter of the
18th. instant, received by we to-day.

The list for the City of Halifax oclosed on
the 20th. ultimo and a oopy of the same was (as re-
quired by Statute) filed with the Munioipal Clerk for
the County of Halifsx on the 1l8th. instant,

As Regletrar of Voters, I am an official of
the Clty of Hallfax under the provisions of the Nova
Scotla Franochlse Act, The list is therefore olty
property at the present time, and is in possession of
the citYn )

I am only too willing and anxlious that the
11igt ehould be printed as expeditiously as possible.
The Hallfax City 1list has not been printed since the
year 1931 and from my knowledge of 1ts use in elect-
ions, I would advise that 1t 1s imperative to have 1%
printed. |

The Halifax City list really consists to-
day of five lliets, euch one of which is arranged alpha-
petically. To synchronizs these 1ists, making them
into one continuous voters llets, arranged by wards
and sections ls a matter that would require some time

and care.

The 1ist at present as filed with the Munio-
ipal Clerk as aforesaid, is composed as follows:-

No. 1. - Revised list of men 1981 10,683

List Ng. 5, - Revised Supplementary list .
of men 1934 | 2,216
No, 3. - Revised list of1W%meg 1924 6,916
4, - Supplementary list o . |
No. &» = SR Women 1?8% ; 1,063

, = O ementary list o

Fo. 5. — Suppd Men XSZS ) 1, 329
Total Names 22,305

she urgenocy of the matter in re-
Appreoiating : tiong in your sald let-

. request for sugges
%giin% ;gu{guzay gﬁat I wouldbbe agreeable to undertake
J

putting +this 1llet in a shape ready for the printers and

e with every oxpedition an
%grtggquﬁinters not later than April 15th. next.

gection 46 of the Fronohlse Aot provides that

I be pald @ ealury as Reglsiral of Voters in a sum not
oxoceeding $800,00 (per year).

per yearl f Wor |
under the sa
gzsgeg%nggit;ggk thet involves & large prOportion of my
[<] .
time, practically throu

569~

d have the same ready

I formerly received $600,00

nen I was City Clerk. This year
or this BT e id Aot waé cut to the sun of

ghout the year. There is no month

L i b e e g Tormm o ® L —r e




Maroch 22rd., 1925.

and I submit that the salary of $250,00 is wholly inad-

| |
| )
when calle are not made on me in respect to these lists, %
equate remunseration., ;
&

¢

I am now prepared to put this llst in shape for
the printers at 3i¢ per name. This is the charge my of-
fice has pald the Reglstrar of Vital Statistics for
names furniched the Reglstrars under the Vital Statistics
Act, and is generally recognized as reasonable for thls
clags of work.

L. Fred. Monaghan,
Reglstrar of Voters.

It wae pointed out that the City did not come
under the general provisions of the Act, there being
' | special seotions defining its obligations.
It was moved by Alderman Ruseell, seconded by
Alderman Drysdale, that the City seek eny Legislation
necessary to enable 1t to provide for any further sum

required for the proper complstion of Voters'! Lists,
The question was ralsed as to whether the Clty

had not already fully discharged its oblligations by

the work ocarried on by Mr. L, Fred. Monaghen, Reviser,
and the submission of the liste as made up by him to
County Treasurer Parker Archfbald. The City Solicltor
being asked his opinion on this point, informed Council

that he dld not think there was anything more whioh the

City was required to do in connection with these lists

and therefore no additional Legislation would be neces-
BaTY «
| Acting on thlis advice and with the consent of

nig ‘igeconder", Alderman Russell withdraws his Motlon.

Hig Worship the Mayor agking to be recorded in

) ,
3 the Minutes as disagreeing with the course taken and

regged the view that there were furthsr obligations on

8Xp
the CLty which

would involve additional expense to that

glready incurred, namely the $250.00 paid to the Regle-

trax «

g, A TR UL e aaae #TTAVR T WERT e e

» - 570 - ;




March 23rd., 1925,

/

STREET OILING.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Rains,
that the matter of the olling of Streets be referred
to the Committee on Works and that sald Committee be
requested to report as to the advisability of making

_ the cost of the olling of Streets a oharge agalnst the
Z?péyv””yyv general assessment. Motion passsd.

POLICE UNIFORMS.

Read report of the Police Committee covering tender

for ocloth for Police uniforms.

Hallfax, N.S.,
March 23rd., 1925.

EXTRACT from the minutes of a meeting of the
Police Commission held on Monday,
the 18th. dey of March 1935.

TENDERS FOR POLICE UNIFORM CLOTH:

Tenders were recelved from the following
firme:-

S.R,Cogsey & Co
Mark Figher & Co
Clayton & Sons.

‘ . 00 £4050% Indigo Serge.
5.R.Cossey & 0o . %O 0% € g $ 4.77 yd

her & Co.~- {1 Shamrock Indigo S.
Hork ¥ishe %7/18 ozud 4,50
| i 0, L
19/20 oz 4,95
International Indigo 5. . .
19/20 oz 4,95

‘ . Sone - 12527 Indigo Serge |
Clayton & So jasat d 450
12684 Q .
20 oz 5.285
13527 do .
19 0% 4.75

Hig Worship the
1derman O¥Toole seoonded by

ﬁ:;gg bghgt t+he tender of,S. R. Cosgey & Co, be accept-
Mayo™i that 255 yards be ordeved. Ourried.

A true Extract,
JOHN MURPHY,
Mayor and Chalruman.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman

-571-




Maroh 232, , 1925,

O'Toole, that the report of the Police Committee reo-
ommending the acceptance of the tender of S, R. Cossey
& Co. for 255 yards of cloth at $4.77 per yard, be
gdqayod.' | | "

~ Read letter Mark Fisher Sons & Company - Allan R.
Butler, Agent, in re their tender for cloth.

Hallfax, Maroh 23rd., 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Clty Council,
Hallfax, N. Ss

Gentlemen,
Re Cloth Halifax Polioce Department.

The Police Commission have turned down our offer
to supply "Shamrock Serge" same as we have been supp ly-
%ng for the past six years at exactly the same price
54,95,

Our serge has glven the best of satlisfaction
and has alweys retcined its oolor. Why change from
the "devil you know - to the devil you Aontt®, The
reduotion of eighteen (18¢) cents a yard -may look
good at the moment, but the difference between a fine

W botany oloth, such as our "Shamroock™, and a cloth of
y an unknown quentity, will soon manl fest 1tself,

A crossbred cloth will wear very shiney in a
chort time and in two or three years will be a pitiful
gight, Our nShamrock ™ has stood the test of wear
and color and if you must change why not be sure that
you ere getting a Botany serge.

Megsra. Olayton's price, so I understand, for a
Botany Cloth, was $5.25 - a falr price at to-day's
market. oOur "Shamrock" 1s well and favorably known
from Newfoundland to British Columbia and from Maine

to Cgllfornia.

At Bradford, England, on Februery 23rd. 1925,
comed merino botany wool price wag 68 pence. Comed
orosebred 32.pencs. 1f one ig as good as the other,

why the difference of fifty per cent in price.

I agk e reconsideration of the Polloce Sommissiog's
nioh I beg to polnt out was not unanimous, an
:ﬁtéggrgssion of %pinion to yourselves from the Chief

of Pollce.

Allan R. Butler,
Agent for Mark Figher Sons & Co.,

Both tax-payers to the City of
Helifax and have been for years.

4 5vVV’”“‘t;:”w The Motion to adopt the roport is put and passed '
| .
1 ‘\f&?ﬁié?hhﬁ' unanimously .

~3 573~

st




Mareh 23rd., 1925.

/

CAPE BRETON MINERS RELIEF,

Read letters of Local Union No. 4526 United Mine
,Workers of Amerioa, acknowledging réceipt of telegranm
from His VWorship the Mayor forwarding for relief pur-

poses the sum of $1,000.00, ~

New Watefford, N. S.,
Mareh 12th., 1925.

To the Mayor and Councill.
Sirs,

~ QGreat dlstress prevalle as a result of the look-
ing out of its employees by the Dominion Coal Company,
following a refusal by them to accept a reduction in
wages.

Any financial assistance you and your Counoil
oould render to relieve sald distress would be great-
1y appreciated by the above local Union.

Falthfully yours,

W. J. McKay
J. Millington United Mine Workers
J. Kavanagh of America.

M: Johnston

New Vaterford, N. S.,
Maroh 1l8th., 19235.

John Murphy, Lsd.,
Mayor of Hallfax, N. 5.

Dear Sir,

We beg to acknowledge recelpt of your telegram, re
forwarding $1,000.00 here for rellef purposes.

ur sinocere thanke on behalf of the

Pleage accept ©
abov% iocal Unﬁon for your cooperation in such natters.

I remain
Yours truly,

Murdook Johnston,
Recording Secretery.

Fileds ;




Maroh 23rd., 1925,

y

PROSECUTIONS UNDER THE SUMMARY
CONVICTION ACT,

Read. correspondence between the Chief of Police, the
301106 Commiesion, the Olty Solicitor, His Worship the
Moyor and the Attorney General, in reference to the duties
pf the City Solicitor under the Summery Oonvictionlet.

Mayorts Offloe, Halifax, N. S.,
MaToh 23rd., 1935. |

Hon. W. J. O'Hearn,
Attorney General,
Province of Nova Scotla,

Dear Bir, Re
Summary Progecutions.

' At meeting of our Pollice Commission held this morn-
ing, the question which has been under disocussion respect-
ing the follow-up of Sumwary Prosecutions, was fully

gone into. The correspondence passed on same, ae well as
& verbal report from our City Sollcltor respecting re-
cent interview which he had with you, was placed before
Commission. -

We are unable, from the information obtained, to
form any definite idea as to where the responsibllities
of the Province and City really stand. We are desirous
of carrying out to the full our obligations in the mat-
ter, but are equally anxlous to assume no added burden
which properly belongs %o your Department or the Prov-

ince, |

, If you, with knowledge of what has already transplr-
ed, will be good enough to write us along as definite 3
lines as poselble as to just what the City's responelibll- f
ities are, it would be helpful in dealing with thie mat-

ter.

A reply at your earlicet convenlience will be apprec—
iated.

John Murphy
PRy 4 Y 0 R.

0ffice of Oity Sollcltor, Hallfex, N. 8.,
March llth., 1935

Mg Worship the Mayor,
Ci‘by'n

Ro

-
Dear Sir, cummary Prosecutions,

soree with the Attorney Generals I an
I an unable 52 aghet iifference it makes what the form

to see wid :
ggigiézggggion ig in oriminal matiers which 1t is the duty

of the province 1o astend to.
- 574 -




Maroh 23rd., 1925.

If Mr, O'Hearn will look at the duties of the City
Sollicitor as laid down in the City Charter, he will see
that they do not cover any attendanoce upon criminal mat-
ters. As to the suggestion that if my contention 1is
right 1% would involve the Attorney Genmeral's Depeartment
looking after every prosecution under the Summary Conv-
lotion Aot, I would point out that in the first p lace
very many of the prosecutions are made by private prosec-—
utors and alsc a nuubsr for violationg of Municipal Reg-
Ulations and that a great number of them can be and are
attended to by the local police officials. If, however,
emy suoch prosecution is of such importance ag to reculre
legal asslstance it appears olear to me thet 1t ig the
duty of the Province and not of the Municipallity to fur-
nieh it. As to what Mr. O'Hoarn eays about Mr. Finlay
MoDonald, I wnderstand that there is a special arrangement
between Mr. McDonald and the Town of Sydney by which he
has a epeoclal appolntment as prosecutor and also under the
Nova Sootla Temperance Act for which he is pald in addit-
ion to hle salary as City Sollcitor.

I have been walting an opportunity to discuss the mat-
ter with Mr. O'Hearn personally. As you are aware he hasg
been unwell for eome time, but I shall take an early opp-
ortunlty of doilng so.

F. H. Bell,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Mayor's Office, Hallfax, N. S.,
February 24th,, 1925,

F, H. Bell, Esd.,
Clty Solicitor.

Dear Sir, .
Summary Prossoutions.

‘ | - to our discusslons on the above, I submitted
yoi:figﬁtgi of the 10th« to the Hon, Attorney Genereal and

nave his reply ase per ©O0pY attached.

; this mat-
ve had an opportunlty of going intq
tegft;zu{guygavkindly,1et me have, In writing%_your views
resﬁeoting the position &s set out in his levtoer.

Murph
Jonn PPV v 0 R

Mayor's Office, Hallfax, N. S.,
February 16th., 1825,

Hono Wo Jo O'Heam’

Attorney General, '
égovinog of Nova Scotia.

. Re
Dear SiT, Summary Prosecutions,

- 57 -




Marech 23rd., 1925.

I am enclosing oopy of a letter addr i
essed by C
of Police to Pollice Commission; also copy og ag qgigf

ion from City Solicltor regarding leg: |
eppeals from decisions of %ity C%urt?dn agsletance on

I would appreclate, after you have had an o

& a ortunit
of consldering this matter, your advising me, ﬁ%@ in youg
Judgment, situations of this kind should be dealt with.

" John Murphy,
MAYOR.

Halifax, N Su,
February 16th,., 1925.

Hig Worshlp the Mayor,
H&lifax, N. Sb

Dear &ir,

I beg to aoknowledge the recelpt of yours of the
168th. inst., enclosing ocopy of a letter of Mr, F. H.
Bell, K. C., COlty Solicitor, to you in re the respon-
gibility of furnishing legal assietance in cases of
surmary oconvictione on appeal.

I must admt I totally disagree with the Oity
Solicitor and think he has an entirely erroneous
Qpinion‘in‘regard to the duty to be performed.

Thig Department only pretends to deal with indioet-

able ocases and in such ocases when they arlse on trial, :
but in some importent cases coungel are instructed to !
appoar before the Magistrate. In the caso of a sumnaly |
conviotion on appeal the oarriage of the case is entire- 1
1y left with the progeoutor, that is, the informant, 4
and where he ls a policeman, I would think that logloc- ‘
ally the proper legal assistance would be rendered by

the City Solicltor.

I know in the Clty of Sydney, Mr. Finlay MacDonald,
veg into the Pollce Court on account of the Sydney
golice and algo follows the caees on appeal. If Mr.
Bell's contention were true, this Department would have
+o0 look aftexr every prosecution under the Summary
Conviction Act of every City and Town in Nova Scotla.
The mere stotement of this proposition furnighes the

answer.

W.o Jc O'Heam,
ATTORNEY GENERAL.

of fLoe of City Solicltor, Hallfax, N.S.,

February 10th., 1936.
Hig Worship the Mayor
ity Hall,
City.
Sir, Re

Summery Proseccutions.

- 576 -




Maroh 23rd., 1925,

~In reference to the matter of legal asslstance to
the Police in the County Court on appeals in summary
proseoutions, it appears olear to me that the duty of
furnishing such asslstance rests on the Department of
the Attorney General. Of courge, 1f a matter ie one
arising from a violation of the City Charter or Ordinance
or of a Board of Health By-law, it is attended to by
myself as part of wmy duty as City Solicitor. But if
the matter is one arising from a violation of Dominion
or Provinclal lsgiclation, such as a charge of vagraney
or for a violation of the Motor Vehicle Aot, 1t is one
with which the Oilty has no concern except through its

Pollce Departwent, in the same way as a charge of theft
or assault. -

| The feoct that the offence ie one punishabls
by sumnary procedurs rather than by indiotment does not
“appear to me to make any difference. It is a matter
of Criminel Law in eilther case, the enforcement of
whioch does not rest with the Clty, exospt the initiation
by 1ts Police Officers. It certainly 1s no part of
| the duty of the City Solicitor,

| F. H, Bell,
| ~ CITY SOLICITOR.

Police Department,
Haolifax, N, 8.,
February 6th,, 18925,

Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Police Commission.

Gent lemen,

: February the 10th,, 1925, a case which
was gﬁngig%a¥rom the geoision of the Maglstrate of the
Policse Court, will ocome up. Pollceman C. Judge wasf
the Progecutor in the case and a girl by the nageto
Rita Lantz was the defendant. She was sentenced to a

term of six monthe in the City Pricon,

sermigelion from the Oommiqsion to_en-
gagelawiggygg %gkl%ok nfter the interests of the Pollce-

man in this appeals

W. E. Palmer,
CHIEYF OF POLIQE.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Hubley,

that Leglslation be squght to amend Seotion 156 of the

Olty Charter by edding thereto sub-gection (H) -

w(H) and sueh other duties as the Council may from time
o ko time see fit,

Motion put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 7 agalnst
o

14 as follows:- 577

|




i
i}

March 23rd., 1925.

For the Motien:- #g&inst 1t:-
Alderman Reins Alderman Russell
g?bley Munnis
Toole Gegtonguay
Daw. H.W.Cameron
Whelan
Smelt zer

W, O, Camsron,

His Worship the Mayor asked to be recordsd as dls-
agreeing with the statement of the City Solicitor with
respect to the Sollcitor of the Town of Sydney that he
did.nct prosecute any cases under the summary conviction
Aot end that in oages under the Nova Scotla Temperance

Act in which he actad he was pald an additlonal fee.

BUILDING LINES - OFFICIAL OITY PLAN.

Read report Commlttee on Works xe Street Lines as

101d down on the City Plan.

City VWorks Office, Hallfax, N. 8.,
Maroh 12th., 1925,

His Worshlp the Mayor end City Counol 1.

Slrs,

At a meeting of the Works Committeo held on March
12th., 1% wes moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alder-
nen Munnis and passed unenlmously, that 1t be recommend-
od to Counoll that the Oity Charter be amended in that
no property be enoumbersd by a street line on the Clty
plan et the instance of the City, longer than a determin-
ste number of years whioh 1% i suggested should be five
years from_the date of the passing of sald amendment to
the Act. Further, the City Englneer be requested 1o

present his views to the Councll on the sbove resolution.
A, ¥, Mesgervey, -
OLERK OF WORKS.

Moved by Alderman Daw, soconded by Alderman Hubley,

;,A”A/ﬁhat this matter be referrved back to the Comnil ttes on

e,
e

q’/wﬁo\;orks. Motlon passod.

/ TEGHNICAL EDUCATION - SOHOOL BOARD APPROPRIATION,
Hig worship the Mayor éubmits Extract from Minutes

of the City Council held on the 5th. instant in reforence

to the expenditure of $868,00 for ocarrying on the classes

- 578 -




/
/
.®

Vv

e

March 23rd., 1925,

!
i
b

in technlocal education until the ehd of the present term.

(See Page 489 City Council Minutes)

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer,

that permissive legislation be sought to enable the City

./
VAA”$°’P3Y a sum not to exceed $§668.00 for this purpose.
Motion.passed. |

/

Moved by Alderman Daw, ssconded by Alderman Munnis,

SOHOOL BOARD UNEXPENDED BALANCES.

that Legielation be sought to divert the sum of approximate-
1y $10, 000,00 now held by the School Board and which

ﬁould;,under the present Law, be pald into the Sinking
Fund, to be applied for the reducstion of this year's
Assessment. ”

| The followlng draft Aot is submitted:-

"Notwilthstanding any provisglon to the contrar
nthe sum of approximately $10,000,00, being the
mmexpended balance of the Appropriation for
nthe Board of School Commlsslioners for the Clty
nof Halifax for the civic year ending 30th.
uApril 1924, now in the hands of that Board,
ughall not.revert to the Trustees of the Sinking
wPund but shall be repald to the Clty of Hallfax
mnd used for the purpose of reduction of tax-
tgtion for the olvie year 1925-26 and deducted
mfrom the amount of the Estimates as transmitted
o the Assessor.™ .

Motion put and passed, 1l voting for the same and 1

against 1t as follows:-
For the Motlon:- Ageinst 1t:-

Alderman Munnle Alderman Russell.
| Gastonguay

H,Ww.0ameron

Rains

Hubley

Whe lan

0'Toole

Drysdale
W.0,Cameron

Daw»

V//NOVA SCOTIA PROVINGIAL EXHIBITION.

[

His Worship the Meyor informed the Councll that he

nad been in correspondence with Premier Armstrong in ref-

- 579 -




; | Maroch 23rd., 1955.

erence to the re-establishment of the Exhibition, but,

uw to the present time, he was unable to make any def-

inlte report on-the subject.

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman

Munnise, that the wmeeting do now adjourn. Motion pass-

ed.
LIST OF HEADLINES.

LEGISLATION 549
Superannuation Allowance late John Thompson 5685
Amenduwent to Housing Act 566
Mo sonic Building Tax Exemption 566
Reglstrar of Voters 568
Street Oiling 571
Police Uniforms 571
Ogpe Breton Miners Relief | 573
Prosecutions under the
| Summary Conviction Act 574
Building Lines - Officlal city plan 578
Teohnical Education - School Board

| Appropriation 578
Sehool Board Unexpended Balances 579

Nova Scotia Provinolal Exhibition 679

Oouncil adjourned 1.45 o'clock A. M.

] b//)%;i;’j7<fi z{

. S. RHIND
f 01t§ Olerks

- 580 - ‘




Comne:l Chember,
g& 1}»2‘33 4 o~ L4

'TAIZEEIEERE X RN N A 44 192‘

e
t L
*e

410 e rmat. For ghsningd

Colwelle J_J/‘ A ! , —

e
os

fngeo Il .i...‘{:.."..,...“ k : S ;

? ; . a ] . H H
Hunnig. S : : - -
Finlage .L:‘/‘ , : : : :
wanferda 2 v 3 $ : $ :

(2]

:
. / ]
?’1 piotts ; i 2 - :,, : e

>

[, J

L 2 J
[ 2]
ae

GrptonAns . & / ,

Zannye j,mv/ S : -
He o Camorons
Redogo ,i,

Hubid & 7e

o0
] ‘\
{or
i
L 2 3
{

: g : o

-
*
H ¢

L Gewa e i TAANT e T GRS

K

/ » ? - 3 -
<ho 117‘3, Vie H : K * - -
®
. . . .
Lt Tocle. 1 Vo : 2 : -
: .
i ‘(‘?' _r‘ 'Y : . : : - [ -
, . .
| \/ 4 : $ . .
Py ua Qe B o IS " .
- : : H
smalteer : 3 s ] H

e ComoYOn, | .L/v_._: $ . : : :

[ 3. ,/.,,z I TR S S :




